
CLOSEBURN 
OLD KIRKYARD 

 

MEMORIAL 
INSCRIPTIONS 

 

Volume 1 of 2 
(MIs 1 to 199) 

Closeburn Old and New Churches 

Morton 
Graveyard 

Thornhill 

Dalgarnoc 
Kirkyard 

Closeburn 
Cemetery 

Closeburn 
Kirkyard 

to Dumfries 

Kirkbog 
Farm 

Trigony 

House 

Graveyard Location Map 

Morton Parish:  

Morton and Greenhead 

Greenhead  
Kirkyard 

Closeburn Parish:  

Closeburn and Dalgarnoc 

Closeburn 
Village 

For greater detail showing place 
names, farms and unclassified roads 
refer to: 

Ordnance Survey Explorer series map 
#321 Nithsdale & Dumfries. 

Available by mail-order from DGFHS 

Newton Quarry 
(disused) 

Gatelawbridge 



 

1 

Acknowledgements: 

This booklet results from the willing cooperation of a large number of volunteers 
from the Dumfries & Galloway Family History Society who gave their time and 
skills freely. Margaret Wright was team coordinator for much of this project. 

Alison Mitchell helped during her holiday in the area, and contributed sketches of 
tombstone carvings for both Closeburn and Dalgarnock. 

The Late Sandy Pittendreigh provided photographs, the Graveyard Location map 
and the updated graveyard map. 

Layout of the booklet, corrections and updated index by Terry Brown. 

CLOSEBURN PARISH 
OLD KIRKYARD 

 

MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS 
Nat. Grid Ref: NX 904 923 

CONTENTS 

Graveyard Locations  ..................  Inside front cover 

Acknowledgments  .............................................  1 

Introduction  ...............................................  2 to 3 

Historical Notes  .................................................  4 

Notes  ...............................................................  5 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions  ................  6 to 37 

Churchyard Map  .....................................  26 to 27 

Closeburn Surname Index  .......................  38 to 48 

Closeburn War Memorials  .......................  49 to 51 

Closeburn Parish Map  ................  Inside back cover 

 

2 

Introduction 

In the 1960s the late Robert “Archie” Shannon and George Gilchrist commenced 
the enormous task of recording the pre-1855 monumental inscriptions in 
Dumfriesshire graveyards. The work was completed with the help of many 
volunteers, including Alex McCracken, Arthur Tolsen and Christopher Moore, the 
results were indexed and published in book form by George Gilchrist, for 
distribution to copyright libraries and selected libraries in the UK and overseas. 
The work carried out by these volunteers and their teams is of inestimable value 
both to genealogists and amateur family history researchers. 

When memorial recordings were originally completed it was custom not to 
record memorials after 1855 as from that date the Statutory Register of Deaths 
was introduced and records are held by the Registrar General for Scotland at 
New Register House in Edinburgh and available online at ScotlandsPeople. 
England and Wales Death records were available from 1837 and are held by the 
General Register Office (GRO). 

Subsequently the nominal cut-off date for recording modern surveys is 1950, 
but this has not been adhered to rigidly. Also DGFHS has decided that future 
projects will not apply any cut-off date. 

The transcriptions in this booklet, therefore, represent the amalgamation of 
previous recordings with recent ones. The existence of a memorial transcription 
does not mean that the stone is necessarily extant, or visible, or readable today. 

This edition has been re-published to correct some transcription errors, provide 
added memorials, standardise the layout and provide a detailed index. 

All forenames are in Sentence-case and SURNAMES, of the deceased, are in 
upper-case. Any text such as editors comments or explanation which do not 
form part of the original inscription is enclosed in [square] brackets. 

If added detail has been obtained it is shown in {curly} brackets. 

In the index: 

1. Still births are shown as aged 0.  

2. Ages where known are shown as the last full year of age, or if under 1 
year in hours, days, weeks or months.  

3. Deaths noted as “in infancy” are shown as “inf”. Infant normally means 
less that 1 year old. 

4. Where we have obtained a maiden surname (ms), the index records both 
surnames. 

Whilst we do our best to ensure accuracy, our advice when in doubt is to refer 
to the primary source being the BMD Register, OPR or the Memorial stone. 

Please advise us if you find any errors in this booklet. 



 

3 

Memorial Inscriptions 

The recording of inscriptions on gravestones provides a very useful resource for 
the family historian. Often two or three generations were buried in the same 
grave so relationships can be found on a stone which otherwise might never be 
discovered. Sometimes branches of the same family are buried in adjacent 
graves. 

Family memorials can provide family links that are not readily found anywhere 
else. Many inscriptions will provide much more than the record of local burials. 
They often record deaths in neighbouring parishes, or further a field. Family 
members who died abroad can be commemorated on such memorials. 

Death Certificates, Burials Registers, and Hearse Books 

Scottish death certificates include information about the parents of the 
deceased, their spouse and often a relative who notified the Registrar. Along 
with other certificates of births and marriages they lay a paper trail back to 
1855. Before 1855 the family line can still be followed but it requires careful 
reading of the Old Parochial Registers (OPRs) where they still exist. Hearse 
Books are also an invaluable source. Some Parish Hearse Book have been 
deposited in the Ewart library in Dumfries. This is an extensive record of burials, 
listing among other things, the details of the relatives of the deceased who paid 
the family subscriptions to the Hearse Society. 

Dumfries and Galloway Family History Society Booklets For Sale 

We have a comprehensive series of Old Parochial Register booklets for sale 
recording extracts from Dumfries and Galloway Burials Registers. These are 
available from the Dumfries and Galloway Family History Society’s mail-order 
service. 

These Burials Registers are immensely useful to family history researchers. Our 
booklets provide details of the official burial records maintained by the Kirk 
Session of many Parishes in Dumfries and Galloway. 

Unlike the booklets of Memorial Inscriptions, which were compiled in recent 
times from graveyard surveys, burials registers are an official record listing all 
persons who have been interred in a graveyard irrespective of whether the 
family have marked the grave with a memorial stone or not. Researchers will 
find these Old Parochial Register booklets a very useful source of data in 
addition to the Memorial Inscription booklets obtained from graveyard survey. 

We also have a comprehensive series of Memorial Inscription booklets 
recording graveyards throughout Dumfries and Galloway. These are recorded 
following a graveyard survey. Family history researchers will find these records 
a very useful source of data. 

Both the Old Parochial Register and the Memorial Inscription booklets are 
continually being updated and improved and booklets covering new areas are 
released following a new survey. 

 

4 

Historical Notes 

Closeburn is a predominantly rural parish about 12 miles north of the town of 
Dumfries. To the west are the parishes of Keir and Morton; to the east 
Kirkpatrick-Juxta and Kirkmichael; to the south Kirkmahoe and to the north the 
county boundary of Lanarkshire and its parish of Crawford. 

The parish of Closeburn united with that of Dalgarno in 1606, but disjoined in 
1648. Kilosbern or cell of Osbern was the ancient name of the parish, which, from 
1697, incorporated the parish of Dalgarnock. There had also been a medieval 
chapel with a burying ground on the farm of Kirkpatrick, traceable until the 18th 
Century. The boundary between Closeburn and the parish of Crawford is marked 
by the Lowther Hills where the land rises to above 600 metres so most of the 
population lived in the south west, where the land near the Nith and its tributaries 
was more amenable to farming. 

Closeburn parish church built in 1741 and repaired in 1832 was a reconstruction 
of an older church, but now only the gable and belfry remain as it was closed in 
1878. The new church was built in red sandstone on the manse garden site. 

The main centres of population were three villages, Closeburn, Park and to the 
south, Auldgirth. Although most of the population worked in agriculture others 
were employed in the lime works. A mile or so north of the village of Closeburn 
the flour mill on the banks of Cample Water had a grindstone dated 1646. 

In 1723 John Wallace, a merchant in Glasgow and native of the parish, endowed 
a school which provided free education for all the children in the parish. The 
parish population was 999 in 1755. Following the start of the lime works in 1772 it 
rose to 1490 by 1791. Of these, 80 were labourers, 5 blacksmiths, 8 carpenters, 6 
masons, 3 shoemakers, 4 tailors, and 7 weavers. The population increased slowly 
and stood at 1680 by 1831, with 631 under the age of 15 years. There were 337 
families, 89 of whom were mainly employed in agriculture and 48 employed in 
trade, manufactures or handicraft. In the 1830s the chief landowner was Charles 
G. S. Monteath who lived in Closeburn Hall and owned the ruins of Castle of 
Closeburn. The minister of the parish in 1837 was Rev. Andrew Bennet and the 
schoolmaster Robert Mundell. Also Archibald Fisher was the innkeeper of the 
Brown Hill Inn, George Proudfoot the shoemaker, William Coltart the joiner 
(carpenter) and David Newland and John Coltart as shopkeepers. 

In 1741 the old church was built on the remains of those earlier churches. Today 
only a gable with a belfry are all that is left. The bell in the belfry was taken down 
in 1996 and found to have been made in Edinburgh in 1606. It is now on display 
in the present church. The old church closed in 1878 when the present one was 
opened. The minister was D. Ogilvy Ramsay. The architect of the present church 
was James Barbour (1834-1912) a native of Dumfries who designed 26 churches, 
of which Closeburn is considered to be one of the most attractive. It is built of red 
sandstone from the quarry at Gatelawbridge, east of Thornhill. The church is 
cruciform in plan with an impressive hammerbeam roof. 



 

5 

Sources:  

The Old and New Statistical Accounts of Scotland 

Fasti Ecclesiae Scoticanae : Closeburn Church Leaflet : Pigot’s 1837 Directory 

Watson, “Closeburn” (1901) : Ramage: “Drumlanrig and the Douglases” (1876) 

DALGARNOC: Its Saints and Heroes. History of Morton, Thornhill and the 
Harknesses by James King Hewison (1935: Courier Press, Dumfries) 

The graveyard map is based on one drawn in the 1970s during the survey 
sponsored by the Manpower Services Commission. 

Notes 

Oldest known stone 

In this booklet is Stone 72 - John Johnstone who died in 1667 being born in 1612. 
In the graveyard is Stone 323 - Jannet Tait who died in 1664. 

Oldest known person 

In the graveyard it is reputed to be Mary Ann Page Graham who died in 1996 age 
105 - Stone 145. 

 

6 

1. In Memory of William Osburn [MCMURDO], Son of James McMurdo, who 
died at Park, 4th July 1868 aged 4 years and 8 months. Also Sarah Jane 
DALRYMPLE, who died at Park, 6th February 1867, aged 58 years. Also 
Elizabeth MAXWELL, who died at Gilchristland, 11th January 1896, aged 87 
years. Also Grace OSBURN, Wife of James McMurdo, who died at Sandrum 
2nd April 1899, aged 65 years. Also the above James MCMURDO, who died 
at Linn Cottage, Tynron, 3rd May 1906, aged 71 years. Also Robert Osburn 
MCMURDO, their Son, who died at Linn Cottage, Tynron, 3rd June 1906, 
aged 39 years. Also Eliza Osburn MCMURDO, their Daughter, and Beloved 
Wife of William Pickering Dunn, who died in South Africa, 20th Jany 1910, 
aged 37 years. 

2. In Loving Memory of Mary Gordon FINGLAND, wife of William Campbell, 
who died at New Cample, on the 29th May 1895, aged 37 years. Also the 
above William CAMPBELL, who died at New Cample, on the 4th June 1907, 
aged 59 years. Also David CAMPBELL, brother of the above William 
Campbell, who died at 83 South Drumlanrig Street, Thornhill, 10th Dec, 
1922, aged 89 years. 

3. Erected to the Memory of Joseph CONNELL, Born 13th Novr 1853, Died 22nd 
Feby 1899. Also Annie KIRK, his Wife, Born 26th Octr 1853, Died 8th Jany 
1898. Also their Children, Joseph, Born 11th Septr 1880, Died 26th Septr 
1898. Susan Evandrina Margaret, Born 5th June 1893, Died 10th June 1895. 
Also their daughter Elizabeth Kirk Born 1886 Died 1982 beloved wife of 
Robert Paisley Dickson. 

4. In Loving Memory of Thomas MARTIN, Blacksmith, Drumlanrig Mains, died 
14th July 1938, aged 76 years. Christina MURRAY, wife of Thomas Martin, 
died at Drumlanrig Mains, 26th Jan 1936, aged 78 years. Edward MARTIN, 
1st Canadian Mtd Rfls., eldest son of Thomas & Christina Martin, killed in 
action in France, 29th Sept 1918, aged 32 years. Interred in St. Olle 
Cemetery. Patrick Murray MARTIN, died at Closeburn, 8th Aug 1895, aged 
3½ years. Thomas MARTIN, died at Closeburn, 14th Oct 1895, aged 4 
months. Mary Jane MARTIN, died at Drumlanrig Mains, 15th Jan 1912, aged 
5 years. Also their son John S. MARTIN, died at Drumlanrig Mains, 17th Feb 
1936, aged 45 years. Also William their second son, died at Madison, Sask., 
Canada, 15th June 1959, in his 72nd year. 

5. In Loving Memory of James MCCRACKEN, who died at Holmhead, Auldgirth 
28th Oct, 1895, aged 64 years. And Jane MCWHIRTER, his wife, who died 
at Holmhead, 28th Oct 1911, aged 70 years. Also William MCWHIRTER her 
son, who died at Wilsonton, 11th Decr 1929, aged 68 years. Also his wife, 
Mary Ann MCDONALD, who died at Wilsonton 18th July 1929 aged 74 years. 

6. In Memory of Francis MAXWELL, who died at Edinburgh 5th April, 1902, 
aged 56 years. Also John MAXWELL, who died at Dalswinton Mill, 21st Novr 
1917, aged 73 years. Also Mary CROCKET, Wife of the above, who died at 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

7 

Douganstyle, Kirkmahoe, 19th May 1927, aged 86 years. 

7. In Loving Memory of Mary MCLELLAND, Wife of George McCulloch, who 
died at Newton, Closeburn, 10th Feby 1902, aged 86 years. Also of William 
DUNLOP, for 40 years tenant of Newton, who died there 18th Octr 1921, 
aged 74 years. Also of Mary MCCULLOCH, his Wife who died 29th Novr 
1923, aged 68 years. Also their son Adam DUNLOP, who died at Birleyhill 
Schoolhouse, Thornhill, 20th May 1944, aged 60 years. Also Agnes Janet 
MCMILLAN, wife of the above Adam Dunlop, who died at Upper Netherfield, 
Kirkintilloch, 17th October 1973 {age 84}. 

8. In Memory of Mary KIRKPATRICK, Daughter of Archibald Kirkpatrick, who 
died at Dumfries, 2nd November 1901, aged 79 years. Also Margaret 
KIRKPATRICK, Wife of James Brown, who died at Applegarth Manse, on the 
4th May 1867, aged 44 years. Interred in Applegarth Churchyard. Also Jane 
KIRKPATRICK, who died at New Row Closeburn Village, on the 26th 
September 1905, aged 76 years. Also James KIRKPATRICK, who died on 
the 17th July 1907, aged 80 years. Also Sarah F. KIRKPATRICK, who died at 
New Row, Closeburn, on 7th Sept 1915, aged 66 years. 

9. In Loving Memory of Elizabeth MCKIRDLE, daughter of Archibald McKirdale 
& Barbara Fallas, who died at Shotts, Closeburn, 3rd June 1903, aged 15 
years. Also the above Archibald MCKIRDLE, Joiner, who died at Shotts, 11th 
Novr 1923, aged 65 years. Also Margaret MCKIRDLE, eldest daughter of the 
above, and beloved wife of Joseph Grierson, died at Mosside Farm, 
Holywood, 15th May 1925, aged 41 years. Also Barbara FALLAS, beloved 
wife of above, who died at Park, Closeburn, 22nd April 1949, aged 91 years. 

10. In Loving Memory of John MCMINN, who died at Burn, Thornhill, the result 
of an accident, 30th May 1908, aged 69 years. Also Janet OSBOURN, his 
wife who died at Muirend Cottage Closeburn, 25th June 1905, aged 66 
years. Also Janet MCMINN, their daughter and wife of Samuel Kirkpatrick, 
who died at Muirend Cottage, 13th July 1906, aged 39 years. Also Margaret 
MCMINN, their daughter, who died at Barrie Avenue, Dumfries, 16th June 
1932, aged 70 years. Also Jane, youngest daughter of the above John 
McMinn, who died at Dumfries, 14th January 1951, aged 71 years. 

11. In Memory of James KELLY, who died at Clauchrie, 27th June 1904, aged 55 
years. Also Robert KELLY, his Son, who died at Clauchrie, 9th May 1904, 
aged 21 years. Also Marrion SANDERSON, Wife of the above James Kelly, 
who died at South Lodge, 7th Decr 1905, aged 49 years. Also Agnes Reid 
KELLY, Daughter of the above James Kelly, who died at Laight, 
Dalmellington 25th Decr 1909, aged 20 years. Also Elizabeth Jane Muir 
KELLY, Daughter of the above James Kelly, who died at Bridge of Weir, 28th 
May 1914, aged 33 years. James KELLY, died at Lissanoure, N. Ireland, 24th 
Dec 1942. Marion Sanderson KELLY, died in Glasgow, 3rd April 1949 {age 
52}. George Sanderson KELLY, died at Maple Creek, Canada 25th July 1951. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

8 

12. In Memory of Annie POLLOCK, Beloved wife of Robert Milliken, who died at 
Closeburn Village, 1st March 1906, in her 50th year. Also the above Robert 
MILLIKEN, who died 30th August 1908, aged 52 years. Also George MILLAR, 
their Son-in-law, who died at Closeburn Village, 9th May 1941, aged 67 
years. Also Mary MILLIKEN, wife of the above George Millar, who died at 
Dumfries, 7th March 1957, aged 82 years. 

13. In loving memory of Elizabeth Youngs WOODS who died Decr 28th 1905 
{age 55}. Thy will be done. 

14. In dear & reverent memory of Sarah Ann HARDY or COLLOP, Jany 1834 - 
Sept 1920. 

15. In loving memory of William MCDOWALL who died at Closeburn Mains 4th 
Decr 1905 aged 61 years. Also Janet DOUGLAS his wife who died at Rose 
Cottage, Closeburn 11th March 1917 aged 75 years. Also in remembrance of 
Elizabeth, youngest daughter of the above, died January 30th 1931 at 
Watercroft, Penn, Buckinghamshire. Also Margaret, second daughter of the 
above and wife of the late John Cranstoun, died 16th April 1950 aged 83 
years. Also their daughter Janet MCDOWALL died 23rd January 1972 aged 
101 years. 

16. In Loving Memory of Sarah PATERSON, Wife of John Hunter, who died at 
Limebank, Closeburn, 29th July 1906, aged 78 years. Also the above John 
HUNTER, who died at Limebank, Closeburn, 1st October 1913, aged 85 
years. For over forty years joiner on Closeburn estate. Also their son Joseph 
HUNTER, who died 22nd July 1937, aged 73 years. Love abides. Also their 
daughter Mary HUNTER, or BOLTON, Sawmill Cottage, Closeburn, died 6th 
Feb 1947, aged 92 years. 

17. [A] In Loving Memory of Jessie Elizabeth MCNAY, wife of Joseph Kirk, 
Slacks, who died 16th Octr 1907, aged 32 years. [B] [Broken] In Loving 
Memory of Elizabeth Jane BISSETT who died at Ronalston 4th Sept 1936 
aged 58 years. Also Jeanetta W. BISSETT died at Thornhill, March 1908 
aged 3½ years. Rest in the Lord. 

18. In Loving Memory of Agnes ROBERTSON, beloved wife of Robert Wood, 
who died at 12 Castle St. Sanquhar, 5th May 1933 aged 59 years. Also John 
WOOD, eldest son of Robert Wood, who died at Closeburn Mill, 15th Nov 
1908 aged 10 years. Also the above Robert WOOD, died Lockerbie, 22nd 
Jan 1940 aged 65 years. 

19. In Loving Memory of Samuel Murphy SHANNAN who died at New Row, 
Closeburn, 19 Jan 1929, aged 63 years. Also Leanora Gilbertson his 
daughter who died in infancy {died 1908}. Also Joanna Leanora 
GILBERTSON his wife who died at New Row, Closeburn 5 April 1930 aged 
67 years. Also Mary Ann, second daughter and wife of David Johnston, died 
15th Jan 1938 aged 45 years. Interred in Lamlash Cemetery. Also Jeannie, 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

9 

fourth daughter, died in Edinburgh Royal Infirmary 22nd Sept 1942 aged 44 
years. 

20. In Loving Memory of Ellen Dargavel DUFF, beloved daughter of William & 
Janet Duff, who died at Cample Green on Sabbath 30th January 1910, aged 
35 years. Also Jack Alex DUFF, wireless operator on ‘S.S. Clan Farquhar’, 
which was torpedoed in the Mediterranean, on 26th Feb. 1917, aged 27 
years, son of the late James Duff. Also the above William DUFF, who died 
at Newton, Quarry Cottage, on 12th April 1928, aged 82 years. Also Janet 
HARKNESS, widow of the above William Duff, who died at Kirkennan 
Cottage, Dalbeattie, 11th Novr 1934, aged 86 years. 

21. In memory of George FERGUSSON, Grandson of Edward Fergusson, who 
died at Newhouse, Closeburn, 13th August 1909, aged 8 years & 10 weeks. 
Also Margaret FALLAS, beloved Wife of the above Edward Fergusson, who 
died at Newhouse, Closeburn, 19th Feb 1933, aged 76 years. Also the above 
Edward FERGUSSON, who died at Newhouse, Closeburn, 27th Febr 1945, in 
his 87th year. John James FERGUSSON, dearly loved son of the above who 
died in Lochmaben Hospital, 29th March 1972, in his 90th year. Also Isabella 
FERGUSSON, beloved daughter of the above who died at Lochmaben 20th 

Feb 1985, aged 84 years. 

22. [Broken] In memory of Helen SELLAR, Wife of David Bell, who died at Park, 
Closeburn, 24th June 1909, aged 43 years. Also David Johnstone BELL, 
husband of the above who died at the Park, 13th Sep 1951, aged 80 years. 

23. In Loving Memory of Janet Greenwood WATT, Wife of John Cranstoun, who 
died at West Lodge, Closeburn on 24th Feby 1910, aged 38 years. Also John 
[CRANSTOUN], second Son of the above, who died at Lochrennie, 7th 
March 1933, aged 29 years. Also the above John CRANSTOUN, who died at 
Blackstone Cottage, Moniaive, 16th June 1938, aged 69 years. Also William 
Watt CRANSTOUN, son of the above John and Janet Cranstoun who died at 
Dumfries 27th November 1986, aged 85 years. Also Mary Marshall, daughter 
of William & Janet Cranstoun, Dunesslin, Dunscore, died at Hardgrove 
Cottage, Carrutherstown, on 15th March 1966, aged 83 years. 

24. In loving memory of Thomas WILSON died 24th Nov 1912 aged 55 years. 
His wife Margaret WILSON {ms HENRY} died 17th Jan 1939 aged 72 years. 
Their son Thomas, killed in action in France, 25th Sep 1915 aged 22 years. 
Their daughter Agnes, died 19th Feb 1920 aged 24 years. 

25. In Loving Memory of Elizabeth WILSON wife of Thomas Cowan, who died 
at Smith’s Croft, Auldgirth, on 30th June 1911, aged 73 years. The above 
Thomas COWAN, who died at Dalbeattie, on 23rd August 1925, aged 81 
years. And of their daughter Lizzie McMillan, wife of Alexander Burnett, died 
at Braemar, Aberdeenshire, 11th Sep 1956, aged 75 years. Also the above 
Alexander BURNETT, died at Braemar, 2nd June 1957, aged 82 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

10 

26. In Loving Memory of Joseph COUPLAND, Son of James Coupland, who died 
at Prince Albert, Sask., Canada, on the 13th May 1909 aged 34 years. Also 
Mary Jane BOYES, beloved Wife of James Coupland, who died at 
Auchencairn Cottages, on 16th April 1913, aged 62 years. Also the above 
James COUPLAND, who died at 13 Dalmeny Street Leith, 16th Novr 1923, in 
his 73rd year. Also W. J. MUNRO, beloved Husband of Catherine Coupland, 
who died at 13 Dalmeny Street Leith, 11th April 1935 aged 64 years. Also 
Catherine COUPLAND, wife of the above, who died at Dumfries Infirmary, 
22nd Oct 1945, aged 70 years. 

27. In Loving Memory of Jane BOOTH, Wife of John Macaulay, who died at 
Gateslack Cottage, Durisdeer on 3rd October 1912, aged 59 years. Also the 
above John MACAULAY, who died at The Highland, 25th October 1928, aged 
75 years. 

28. In memory of Annie Robertson MILLAR, daughter of John Millar, who died 
at Carswadda, Beeswing on 5th March 1889 aged 1 year & 9 months. Also 
Samuel MILLAR, his son, who died at Ingleston Hill, New Abbey on 17th July 
1893 aged 7 months. Also Elizabeth Robertson MILLAR, his daughter, who 
died at Muirend Cottage, Closeburn on 30th May 1912 aged 9 years & 10 
months. Also the above John McMinn MILLAR who died at Dumfries Royal 
Infirmary on 28th April 1918 aged 57 years. Also Elizabeth ROBERTSON, 
wife of above, who died at Mayfield, Pitlochry on 26th February 1938 in her 
79th year. 

29. In Memory of Elizabeth MUNDELL, Wife of Thomas Laurie, who died at 
Muirend, Closeburn, 22nd July 1914, aged 56 years. Also the above Thomas 
Douglas LAURIE, who died at Kirkland, Closeburn, 15th Sept 1921, aged 73 
years. 

30. In Loving Memory of Barbara STEELE, wife of James Murdoch Kirk died at 
Kirkpatrick Farm 25th March 1915, aged 43 years. Their son Joseph [Kirk], 
died Oct 1910, aged 10 years. Also Martha WALLACE, wife of the above 
died at Kirkpatrick Farm, 22nd Oct 1932, aged 45 years. Also the above 
James Murdoch KIRK, died at Auchenfad, New Abbey, 15th April 1954, aged 
83 years. 

31. In Loving Memory of Catherine Tennant WILSON, beloved wife of William 
Burns, who died at Barburgh Mill, on Friday 20th February, 1914, aged 66 
years. Also William BURNS, husband of the above, who died at Headsnook, 
Carlisle, on 22nd June 1923, aged 74 years. 

32. In Loving Memory of Margaret Dick [HYSLOP], eldest Daughter of Daniel & 
Elizabeth Hyslop, who died at Morton Holm Cottage, on 24th Octr 1913, 
aged 17½ years. Their Son Robert HYSLOP, who fell in battle in France, on 
28th March 1917, aged 22 years, and is buried in the Cemetery of Faubourg 
D’Amiens, Arras. Elizabeth Wilhelmina Robertson, Second Daughter of 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

11 

Daniel & Elizabeth Hyslop, who died at Morton Holm Cottage, Thornhill, 15th 
December 1921, aged 13 years & 11 months. Elizabeth Williamina 
ROBERTSON, Wife of Daniel Hyslop, died at Thornhill, 9th April 1938, in her 
66th year. Also the above Daniel HYSLOP, who died at Thornhill, 9th October 
1938, in his 76th year. 

33. In loving memory of Mary CURRIE, beloved wife of James Houston, who 
died at Closeburn 20th Sept 1918 aged 51 years. 

34. In loving memory of William BORTHWICK who died at Primrose Bank, 
Lockerbie Road, Dumfries, March 14th 1930 aged 85 years. Agnes KIRK, 
wife of William Borthwick, who died at Dollart 17th Jany 1918 aged 71 
years. 

35. In loving memory of Agnes S. DUNLOP, widow of Hugh McMichael, who 
died at Cunningholm, Closeburn 6th Jany 1917 aged 65 years. Also Hugh H. 
MCMICHAEL her son who died at Dumfries 26th May 1917 aged 37 years. 
Her daughter Margaret E.L.D. MCMICHAEL who died at Glasgow 12th Dec 
1942 aged 67 years. Her daughter Mary J. MCMICHAEL who died at 
Glasgow 7th July 1943 aged 61 years. Her daughter Agnes died at 
Ballochmyle Hospital 25th May 1956 aged 67 years. Also her son George 
Robert MCMICHAEL died 8th July 1969 aged 78 years. 

36. In memory of Alexander MCDOWALL who died at Kirkpatrick 20th Dec 1941 
aged 73 years. His wife Annie LITTERICK who died 7th Oct 1933 aged 67 
years. Their son James who died at Barraby 15th July 1915 aged 2 years. 
Also the eldest daughter Janet D.G. MCDOWALL died 12th Feb 1989 aged 
99 years. 

37. In loving memory of Hugh DOUGLAS who died at Upper Rigg Farm 28th Nov 
1919 aged 74 years. Also his wife Jeanie WRIGHT who died at Upper Croal 
Chapel 23rd June 1925 aged 77 years. Their son John Wright DOUGLAS, 
78th Battalion Canadians, killed in action in France 23rd Feb 1917 aged 32 
years. Their son Hugh DOUGLAS who died 6th Dec 1925 aged 53 years. 
Their son Robert Wright DOUGLAS who died at Shawsholm 1st Feb 1950 
aged 75 years. Also his beloved wife Sarah WIGHTMAN who died at 
Shawsholm 16th Oct 1950 aged 76 years. Erected by the family. 

38. In loving memory of Elizabeth CRAIK, beloved wife of James Grierson, who 
died at Railway Cottages 8th Feby 1921 aged 54 years. Also of the above 
James GRIERSON who died at High Cample, Closeburn 17th Decr 1946 aged 
78 years. 

39. In loving memory of James MCCARTNEY, husband of Mary Agnes McCaig, 
who died at Gerranton 6th July 1932 aged 75 years. Also his two sons 
Samuel and Robert who died in infancy. Also Mary Ann MCCAIG, beloved 
wife of the above, died 21st May 1980 aged 94 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

12 

40. In loving memory of William DREW who died at Closeburn Village 20th July 
1923 aged 76 years. Margaret MARTIN his wife died at Closeburn Village 
16th Dec 1922 aged 64 years. Also their sons Arthur DREW died of wounds 
in France 11th Oct 1917 aged 27 years, Gerald DREW killed in action in 
Greece 20th March 1917 aged 22 years. 

41. In Loving Memory of John Porter BROWN died at Hayfield, Auldgirth 30th 
Aug 1923 aged 83 years. Also his wife Margaret SMITH died 8th Dec 1932 
aged 73 years. Also their daughter in law Annie McGillavray MAITLAND, 
beloved wife of John Imrie Brown, died 10th Dec 1962 aged 71 years. Also 
the above John Imrie BROWN died 7th April 1972 aged 79 years. 

42. In loving memory of Louise FEAKS, beloved wife of Henry A. Shannon, who 
died at Auldgirth Post Office 20th Jan 1924 aged 42 years. Also their 
daughter Agnes who died in infancy {died 1923}. Also the above Henry A. 
SHANNON, died at Auldgirth Post Office on the 15th March 1933 aged 56 
years, beloved husband of Barbara Waugh. Also the above Barbara WAUGH 
who died 28th Dec 1964 aged 71 years. Peace perfect peace. 

43. In memory of Robert BOYES, 17 years beadle & sexton, who died 21st Feb 
1924 aged 84 years. Erected by his fellow parishioners in Closeburn. 

44. In loving memory of James BROWN, dearly beloved husband of Flora 
Hamilton, who died 19th February 1925 aged 45 years. Also the above Flora 
HAMILTON who died 28th May 1940 aged 65 years. 

45. In memory of James MURRAY who died at Gilchristland in 1872 aged 7 
years. Also Robert MURRAY who died at Glasgow in 1873 aged 24 years. 
Also David MURRAY, father of the above, who died at Park in 1894 aged 67 
years. Also Elizabeth FAULIES, wife of the above David Murray, who died at 
Park 13th Dec 1900 aged 74 years. 

46. In loving memory of James CROSBIE who died at Rosehill Cottage 15th Dec 
1893 aged 28 years. Also Isabella BELL his mother who died at Thornhill 
24th March 1907 aged 80 years. 

47. In loving memory of Alexander CRANSTOUN who died at Mitchellslacks 22nd 
June 1921 aged 47 years. Also Agnes Tinning MARSHALL, wife of the above 
Alexander Cranstoun, who died at Greenbogue, Torthorwald 18th Dec 1955 
aged 75 years. James George Marshall CRANSTOUN of Greenbogue, 
beloved eldest son of the above, died 16th July 1979 aged 73 years. Thy 
will be done. 

48. In loving memory of Willis B. FOTHERINGHAM who died at Auldgirth 
Station on 29th January 1893 aged 68 years. Also Jane MILLIKEN his wife 
who died at Kirkpatrick 23rd March 1907 aged 82 years. Also Thomas ROSS, 
son-in-law of the above, who died at Rhonaldstone, Auldgirth 20th March 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

13 

1924 aged 59 years. Also Elizabeth ROSS, widow of above, died Jany 15th 
1939. 

49. In memory of Margaret HERON, wife of William Hyslop, who died at Park 
8th March 1910 aged 80 years. Also the above William HYSLOP, shepherd, 
died at Park, Closeburn 26th Jan 1912 in his 86th year. Children of William 
and Margaret Hyslop: Scott died at Stellock, Wigtonshire 18th Sept 1879 
aged 6 years. John died at Park, Closeburn 26th Dec 1892 aged 33 years. 
Sarah Jane died at Park, Closeburn 11th April 1897 aged 36 years. David 
died at Park, Closeburn 12th March 1935 aged 64 years. William died at 
Park, Closeburn 1st June 1942 aged 79 years. Also Catherine Scott Gordon 
HYSLOP died at Halleaths, Lochmaben 31st March 1959 {age 78}, daughter 
of the above Sarah Jane and widow of Bombadier William Waugh, killed in 
France 17th July 1917 {age 30}. 

50. In loving memory of James FARROW who died at Northfield, Keir on the 2nd 
June 1901 aged 36 years. Also Maria MCMURDO his wife who died at 
Windsover, Auldgirth 1st July 1926 aged 69 years. Erected by his nephews 
T.J. & W. McMurdo. 

51. In loving memory of William KIRK, son of James Kirk and Hellen Millar, who 
died at Stepends, Closeburn 1st July 1894 aged 33 years. Also Hellen G. 
MILLAR, wife of James Kirk, who died at Stepends, Closeburn 25th Feby 
1905 aged 69 years. Also the above James KIRK, farmer, who died at 
Stepends, Closeburn 16th March 1914 aged 86 years. Also Joseph KIRK, son 
of the above, beloved husband of Jeannie Robison, who died at 
Whitespottes Cottage 10th October 1933 aged 67 years. 

52. In memory of Alexander MCCOURTIE who died at Closeburn Village 12th 
August 1895 aged 73 years. Sarah PATTERSON his wife who died at 
Closeburn Village 13th May 1895 aged 68 years. James MCCOURTIE their 
son who died at Glasgow 31st May 1896 aged 41 years. Interred in the 
Western Necropolis, Glasgow. Mary MCCOURTIE their daughter who died 
20th October 1922 aged 65 years. 

53. Father, Andrew HALLIDAY late of Dressertland 1830-1897. Also Robert 
HAMILTON, coal agent, Closeburn, son-in-law of the above, who died 14th 
October 1931 aged 70 years. Also their daughter Mary Little Halliday 
HAMILTON who died at Glebe Cottage, Closeburn 24th August 1967 aged 
73 years. Mother, Margaret DOBIE 1825-1905. Also Mary Little HALLIDAY, 
daughter of above and wife of the late Robert Hamilton, who died at Glebe 
Cottage, Closeburn 14th May 1943 in her 79th year. 

54. In memory of Annie HAINING, wife of James Sharpe, who died at 
Woodend, Closeburn 16th March 1905 aged 37 years. Also the above James 
SHARPE who died at Woodend 12th Sept 1906 aged 38 years. Also three of 
their children who died in infancy. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

14 

55. In loving memory of Thomas MCMURDO who died at Blackwood Village 14th 
August 1897 aged 72 years. Also Louisa MURRAY, wife of the above, who 
died 27th December 1900 aged 70 years. 

56. In loving memory of Robert FERGUSSON, late schoolmaster, Blackwood, 
who died at Broadford, Dunscore 30th Oct 1910 aged 73 years. Jane 
FERGUSSON who died at Broadford 20th Oct 1910 aged 63 years. Mina 
FERGUSSON who died at the Schoolhouse, Auldgirth 21st Feb 1898 aged 27 
years. 

57. In Loving Memory of Janet WATSON, who died at Railway Cottages, 
Closeburn 10th March 1900, aged 72 years. Also George BISSETT, Husband 
of the above, who died at Railway Cottages, 28th May 1902 aged 70 years. 
Also Agnes BISSETT, daughter of the above, who died 16th Decr 1925, 
aged 67 years. Also David BISSETT, Son of the above, who died 4th April 
1926, aged 64 years. Also Helen BISSETT, who died at Kirkpatrick Village 
Auldgirth, on the 14th October 1928, in her 71st year. Also Mary Jane 
BISSETT, who died at Station Buildings, Thornhill, on the 19th December 
1938, aged 75 years. Also Georgina BISSETT, Widow of Henry Logan, who 
died at Dumfries on the 1st June 1939 aged 67 years. 

58. In loving memory of William MURRAY, son of George Murray, who died at 
Kirkland Cottages, Closeburn, 2nd August 1900, aged 19 years. Also Robert 
MURRAY, who died at Kelton Grange, Dumfries, on the 26th of March 1905 
aged 20 years. 

59. In loving memory of Mary FRASER, wife of Joseph Sharpe, who died at 
Cample Slacks 22nd Sept 1900 aged 36 years. Also two infant children of 
Joseph Sharpe & Janet Hastings. Also James their son who died at Cample 
Slacks on the 21st Sept 1913 aged 5 years. Also the above Joseph SHARPE 
who died at Closeburn Village on the 20th March 1924 aged 58 years. Also 
their daughter Agnes who died at High Cample on 9th June 1940 aged 35 
years. 

60. In loving memory of my husband Robert TEMPLETON who died at 
Gilchristland Cottage 29th June 1900 aged 38 years. Also our two children 
who died in infancy. Also his wife, Mary Agnes KIRK of Dalbeattie, who died 
at Ayr 12th Sept 1927 aged 62 years. Dearly loved. Ah is he gone whom I 
so dearly loved. Whose tender kindness I so often proved. Ah yes he’s gone 
his happy spirit’s fled. And now he’s numbered with the dead. 

61. [Broken] In loving memory of wee Robert [SHANNAN], son of Robert 
Shannan, who died at Cample 7th Dec 1892 aged 2 months. 

62. In loving memory of David R. SHANNAN, beloved husband of Agnes 
McLean, who died at Railway Cottages, Closeburn 9th July 1923 aged 44 
years. Also the above Agnes MCLEAN who died at 40 Queen St., Dumfries 
1st Oct 1954 in her 74th year. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

15 

63. In loving memory of Isabella R. JACKSON, wife of James Lind, who died at 
Dressertland Cottages 7th May 1898 aged 31 years. 

64. In loving memory of Elizabeth LENNOX, relict of Robert Aird, who died at 
Kirkpatrickhill, Closeburn 1st May 1898 aged 92 years. Also John AIRD junr. 
her grandson who died at Kirkpatrickhill, Closeburn 25th Jany 1905 aged 41 
years. Also John AIRD her son who died at Kirkpatrickhill, Closeburn 26th 
Sept 1916 aged 81 years. Also Margaret TEMPLETON, widow of John Aird 
junr., who died at Kirkpatrickhill, Closeburn on 29th March 1941 aged 81 
years. 

65. Erected by Charles Park in loving memory of his children: Margaret 
Elizabeth [PARK] who died on 23rd March 1898 aged 2 months. Marion who 
died on 29th March 1901 aged 18 months. Thomas who died on 17th Dec 
1912 aged 10½ years. Also the above Charles PARK who died at Closeburn 
Village 14th Sept 1934 in his 67th year. Also Jane SEATON, wife of the above 
Charles Park, who died at Closeburn Village 16th July 1944 aged 79 years. 

66. In loving memory of William SLOAN, farmer, who died at Shawsmuir 18th 
Sepr 1913 aged 57 years. Also Jane WALLACE of Glenburn, Rotchell Park, 
Dumfries, beloved wife of the above, died 19th Dec 1956 aged 96 years. 
And in memory of their son Hugh Wallace SLOAN 23rd June 1896 - 4th 
December 1987 & his wife Frances RANKIN 10th June 1899 - 4th April 1983. 

67. In affectionate remembrance of George MCFARLAN, appointed forester and 
Clerk of Works on the Closeburn and Wallacehall estates in 1870. Clerk to 
the School Board in 1884, Clerk to the Parochial Board, collector of rates, 
Inspector of Poor and Registrar in 1886. An Elder of the Parish Church for 
35 years and Session Clerk for many years died at Nethermains 4th March 
1924 aged 92 years. 

68. Erected by Jane Cameron, in loving memory of her husband Richard KERR, 
who died at Senga, Kirkhill, Cambuslang 29th Sep 1933 aged 72 years. And 
the above Jane CAMERON who died at Senga, Cambuslang 25th July 1934 
aged 76 years. 

69. [Flat stone] To the Memory of John HUNTER in Burburgh who died in 
January 1766 aged 84 years. And Of Mary STEWART his Spouse who died 
March 1771 aged 85 years. Erected by John Hunter. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

16 

70. [Flat stone] In Memory of Archibald CLELAND who died the 2d day of May 
1783 in the 44 year of his Age. Also Cathrine ALEXANDER, Spouse to the 
above, who died the 15th day of March 1790 in the 44 year of her Age. 
Robert, Cathrine and William, all Children to the above. Also Sarah 
CLELAND TWEEDIE their Daughter who died in Cunningholm 28th 
December 1812 Aged 44 years. In memory of Henrietta CLELAND Spouse 
to John Love, who died 29th Augt 1828 Aged 54 years. Margaret LOVE their 
Daughter who died 1814 Aged 1 year. Also the said John LOVE who died at 
Park on the 5th of September 1846 Aged 78 years. Also Catherine LOVE his 
Daughter died 6th March 1871 Aged 73 years. 

71. [Flat stone] In Memory of Mrs Mary BEVERIDGE Daughter of the Reverend 
Andrew Beveridge, late Minister of the Gospel at Carlaverock and Spouse of 
John Murray in Wallace Hall, who died the 31st day of May 1816 in the 67th 
year of her age. And of Andrew Beveridge MURRAY their eldest Son who 
died the 3rd day of November 1784 aged 8 years. John MURRAY, their 
fourth Son, who died the 13th day of May 1798 aged 6 years. Also the said 
John MURRAY who died the 2d of April 1831 Aged 78 years. 

72. [Flat stone, margins] Here lieth John JO[H]NSTONE of Clauchrie who 
departed this life November 20? Anno Domini 1667 aetatis sine 55. 
[Central] Also ---- JOHNSTON of Clauchrie who departed? this? life the 28th 
day of November 1727 years and aged 64. Margaret ANGUS? his spouse 
who died ----- 1776 aged 41. As also the corps of James JOHNSTONE of 
Clauchrie who deceased the 9th of Decem 1746 aged --. 

73. [Flat stone, has foliar frame and helm mantling shield with heart] Here 
lyeth the corps of Captain? James? DOUGLAS in ----- who departed this life 
M---- 1701 aged 80. Here lyeth the corps of ------- DOUGLAS his daughter 
who departed this life October 1699 aged 28. 

74. [Flat stone, has foliar frame with winged souls, shovels and hour-glass] 
Here lyeth interred the corps of Willeam MADER in Mitchelslacks who died 
Jun 3 1711 aged 97. As also the corps of Margret WILLISON in Locherband 
who died March 1 1721 aged 87. 

75. [Flat stone] In memory of John ROSS who was born in the parish of 
Kilbucho and died in the parish of Kier on the 21st of March 1763 aged 64 
years. And of Helan GALLOWAY his spouse who was born in the parish of 
Libberton and died in Newtown of Closeburn 8th Decr 1764 aged 54 years. 
Also of John ROSS, son to John Ross in Newtown and grandson to the 
above John Ross, who died 10th June 1766 aged 4 months. Our flesh shall 
slumber in the ground till the last trumpet’s joyful sound. Then break the 
chains with sweet surprize and in our Saviour’s image rise. Erected by their 
son Joseph Ross of Wellingburgh in the county of Northampton 1775. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

17 

76. Here lyeth the corps of ane honest man James MAIDER in Lene who 
departed this life April 26 1705 aged 46. Also here lyeth his daughter 
Margaret MAIDER who departed this life Agust 29 1700 bing [sic] 10 dayes 
of age. All flesh is grass that soon doth fade and for to die all men are 
made. Therfore be mindfull of your end and ready be when God doth send. 

77. Here lyeth the corps of Tho--- JOHNSTONE of ----. ------ JOHNSTONE, Octo 
1679 his age 99. Also here lyeth George JOHNSTONE who departed this life 
Sept 1699 age 80 years. [Frame has two winged souls, hour-glass, two 
portrait busts, foliage] 

78. [Flat stone, tilted sideways, mostly illegible] Here lyes the corps of ------- in 
-----. 

79. [Flat stone, has winged soul, flanked by crossed spades] Here lyeth the 
corps of John JOHNSTOUN sone to George Johnstoun who departed this 
lyfe July the 20 1682 aged 28 years. Also here lyeth the corps of Robert 
JOHNSTOUN sone to George Johnstoun [in Vreath] who departed this life 
1692 aged 20 years. 

80. [Flat stone, foliar frame, broken] Here ly William and Walter GIBSON in 
Auchencarne brothers scarce equald in mutual affection and exceeded by 
few in many of the valuable qualities. The former died 3d of May 1734 aged 
49 years and the later Dec 24 thereafter aged 39. By birth but more by 
friendship did abide, not by Death itself could them divide. So pure, so 
ardent was their flame, that now in Heaven ‘tis still the same. 

81. [Flat stone] Here lyes Henrietta WATSON spous of John Williamson factor 
to Sir Thomas Kirkpatrick of Closeburn, Baronet. She died 28th May 1762 
her aged 37 years. Also two of their children, Alexander and Helen 
WILLIAMSONs. Also the said John WILLIAMSON who died 24th Dec 1775 in 
the 56th year of his age with other two of his children George and Hepburn 
WILLIAMSONs. George Crichton WILLIAMSON his son who died 24th May 
1790 in the fifteenth year of his age. Also Henrietta BURRELL his 
granddaughter was also interred here upon the 9th Jany 1800 in the 11th 
year of her age. Here also lies his second wife Margaret HEPBURN who died 
on the 18th April 1807 aged 73 years, a woman eminently distinguished for 
unaffected piety & distinguished benevolence. 

82. [Flat stone] Here lieth Janet SMITH spouse to Edward ----- who departed 
this life 3 March 1667 who was both ----- midst of her Prime -----. 

83. [Flat stone, coped, has elaborate foliar frame, skulls, winged hour-glass] 
Here lyes the corps of James GOLDIE of Marbrack who died May 1705 aged 
69. And also Margret GOLDIE spous to ------ Coupland [Mack]chain ------. 
Also ------ [GOLDIE] who died March the 10 1697 aged 23 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

18 

84. In loving memory of Grace ROGERSON who died at Closeburn Mill 24th July 
1925 aged 84 years. 

85. To the memory of the Reverend David OGILVY-RAMSAY D.D. for 38 years 
Minister of this Parish who died 25th July 1910 in the 79th year of his age 
and the 55th of his ministry. And Sarah Mary [MAXWELL], wife of the Rev. 
David Ogilvy-Ramsay D.D., daughter of the Hon. James Maxwell M.D., died 
21st October 1875 aged 47 years. And of their children: Sarah OGILVY-
RAMSAY died 26th October 1874 aged 3 years. Mary OGILVY-RAMSAY died 
23rd September 1875 aged 14 years. William OGILVY-RAMSAY M.A. lost in 
the wreck of the Tararua on the coast of New Zealand 29th April 1881 aged 
22 years. Eliza who died 16th Nov. 1911 aged 43 years. Maxwell 
OGILVY-RAMSAY, M.A. M.D. F.R.C.S.E. Hon. Surgeon, Cumberland 
Infirmary, Carlisle died 15th Feby 1912 aged 47 years. Also Max, only son of 
the above Maxwell OGILVY-RAMSAY, 2nd Lieut. R.A.F. who died of wounds 
received in action in Italy 4th Aug 1918. David OGILVY-RAMSAY, died the 
result of an accident, 20th Dec 1925 aged 62 years. Annie OGILVY-RAMSAY 
died 22nd Jany 1937 aged -- {age 79}. Also Alexander Henderson OGILVY-
RAMSAY who died at Dumfries 6th Feb 1957 aged 90 years.  

86. Sacred to the memory of David GIBSON, merchant, who died at the Post 
Office, Closeburn 4th April 1916 aged 79 years. He was for 30 years an 
elder in the Parish Church. And Mary CLARK his widow who died at 
Closeburn 2nd July 1919 aged 72 years. Robert Alexander, their elder son, 
who died at Closeburn 27th Dec 1918 aged 40 years. Until the day dawn. 

87. Erected by his wife in memory of Samuel WAUGH who died at Benthead, 
Closeburn 28th May 1925 aged 33 years. Also his widow Agnes 
CARRUTHERS, died at Tynron Kirk, Tynron 21st Oct 1959 aged 71 years. 
Also Joseph George WAUGH, beloved son of the above, died 22nd March 
1982 aged 63 years. 

88. In loving memory of my dear husband George GLENDINNING died at 
Whitespotts 10th April 1925 aged 57 years. Also Marion THOMPSON, wife of 
the above, died at 19 Scotts St, Annan 30th Sept 1940 aged 53 years. 
Asleep. 

89. In loving memory of Daniel GILLILAND, late of Bereflat, Lochmaben who 
died at Thornhill 17th Dec 1925 aged 67 years. Daniel his son who died at 
Mauchline 9th Feb 1905 aged 2¼ years. Also Catherine KEDENS, wife of 
above, who died at Ardrossan 5th Jan 1938 aged 76 years. Peace, Perfect 
Peace. 

90. 31731 Private H. HAZELL Cameron Highlanders 24th December 1918 aged 
20. Remember now thy Creator in the days of thy youth. 

91. In loving memory of Jessie Ann MCGILLIVRAY, beloved wife of Peter 
Nairne, who died at Closeburn 1st Sept 1923 aged 32 years. Also their son 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

19 

Alexander [NAIRNE] who died in infancy {died 1923}. Also the above Peter 
NAIRNE died 4th April 1964 aged 85 years. Until the day dawn. 

92. Sacred to the memory of Archibald PHILLIPS, farmer, who died at Barnmuir 
7th Nov 1918 aged 67 years. Also his wife Jemima BLACKWOOD who died 
at Dumfries 1st March 1927 aged 68 years. Also Benjamin, fourth son of the 
above, who died at Barnmuir 23rd March 1919 from disease contracted in 
France aged 28 years. Peter, youngest son of the above, who died at 
Burnswark, Ecclefechan 11th Feby 1930 aged 34 years. Also Archibald, third 
son of the above, who died at Burnswark, Ecclefechan 28th May 1932 aged 
44 years. Also James, eldest son of the above, who died at Cadgillfoot, 
Gretna 22nd Feb 1940 aged 56 years. Rest in the Lord. Also John, second 
son of the above, who died at the Nursing Home, Dumfries 15th March 1955 
aged 68 years. 

93. In loving memory of Andrew Fingland THORBURN, beloved husband of 
Isabella Murdoch Caskie, died 23rd Feb 1956 aged 80 years. Also the above 
Isabella Murdoch CASKIE who died 9th May 1967 {age 83}. Also Andrew 
their son who died in infancy {died 1925}. Also her mother Mrs Margaret 
CASKIE {ms CAMPBELL} died 27th July 1932 aged 86 years. 

94. In loving memory of Jeanie R. HOWAT, wife of James Osborne, who died at 
Dinning 3rd Feb 1904 aged 39. Also the above James OSBORNE who died at 
Dinning 16th Nov 1906 aged 49 years. Also the infant son of James and 
Henrietta McKerlie Osborne who died at Thornhill 23rd June 1907. 

95. In memory of John WATTERS, who died at Dunduff, Auldgirth 16th May 
1894 aged 64 years. And Helen KELLY his wife who died at Dunduff 5th 
April 1904 aged 72 years. Also Elizabeth KELLY who died 18th May 1898 
aged 68 years. Also of John J. KELLY who died at Dunduff 23rd March 1895 
aged 68 years. 

96. In loving memory of Joseph KIRK, late of Brownhill, who died 2nd June 
1923 aged 86 years. Marion Ann MURDOCH, widow of the above, died at 
Charlesfield, Holywood 12th March 1937 aged 89 years. Agnes KIRK died at 
Brownhill 5th Oct 1901 aged 72 years. John Gourlay KIRK their son died 30th 
Nov 1974 aged 94 years. Margaret Jane BOYD his wife died 19th March 
1952 aged 72 years. Joseph their son died 3rd July 1919 aged 3 years. Their 
son Hildred died 28th Feb 1979 aged 68, beloved husband of Susan 
McCann. Also James MARSHALL, dearly loved husband of Jean Kirk, died 
30th April 1974 aged 47 years. 

97. In loving memory of Wee Madge, Margaret MCKILL who died at Trigony 1st 
April 1902 aged 3 years. And Jesus called a little child unto him. 

98. [Open book at foot of stone 97] In memory of Emily RESTIAUX who died at 
Cample 4th June 1935 aged 84 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

20 

99. In loving memory of John WEIR, sometime farmer in Muirend, Cathcart, 
Glasgow who died at Townfoot 4th Jany 1903 aged 90 years. Also his son 
Robert WEIR of Cairnwhin and Lamdoughty, Barr, Girvan who died at 
Townfoot on 23rd March 1928 in his 79th year. Elizabeth MAIR wife of 
Robert Weir elder daughter of Matthew Mair, Shalloch, Coylton who died at 
Townfoot on 29th Dec 1931 aged 81 years. Also Matthew Mair WEIR of 
Townfoot son of the above Robert and Elizabeth Weir died 14th Oct 1971 
aged 84 years. 

100. In loving memory of Adam WATSON who died at Kelhead 20th March 1903 
aged 67 years. At rest. Margaret STEWART his widow died at Laurel 
Cottage, Closeburn 22nd Oct 1920 aged 93 years. Erected by his widow. 

101. In loving memory of Marion Taylor MARSHALL, youngest daughter of John 
and Elizabeth Marshall, who died at Whitespotts, Auldgirth on the 24th Nov 
1905 aged 22 years. Also the above John MARSHALL who died at 
Burnscarth Green, Dumfries on 20th July 1920 aged 72 years. Also Elizabeth 
TINNING, beloved wife of the above John Marshall, who died at Burnscarth 
Green, Locharbriggs on 8th April 1933 aged 77 years. 

102. In loving memory of Adam LAIDLAW, chemist, son of James Laidlaw, 
beloved husband of Jessie Kinloch, who died 15th August 1925 {age 62}. 
Thy will be done. 

103. In fond memory of Thomas SHARPE the loving husband of S.J. Bell who 
died at 84 Closeburn Village 6th Nov 1925 aged 66 years. Also Sarah Jane 
BELL, wife of the above, who died at 84 Closeburn Village 9th Jan 1949 
aged 89 years. 

104. In loving memory of Thomas DOUGLAS, beloved husband of Janet Irving, 
died at Blawbare 7th March 1926 aged 55 years. Also the above Janet 
IRVING died 16th July 1957 aged 85 years. In loving memory of Margaret 
GALL beloved wife of John Cowan who died at Cairn Railway Cottage, 
Closeburn 9th May 1926 aged 55 
years. [see stone 105] Also the above 
John COWAN who died 18th May 1957 
aged 81 years. [see stone 105] 

105. In loving memory of Margaret GALL, 
beloved wife of John Cowan, who died 
at Cairn Railway Cottage, Closeburn, 
9th May 1926, aged 55 years. [see 
stone 104] Also the above John 
COWAN, who died 18th May 1957, 
aged 81 years. [see stone 104] 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

21 

106. In loving memory of Margaret KIRKPATRICK, wife of George Coupland, 
who died at Dumfries Infirmary 27th May 1927 aged 30 years. Also Jenny 
[COUPLAND] their daughter who died at Gateside, New Abbey 11th May 
1919 aged 3 years. Also John their son who died in infancy. 

107. In loving memory of Robert BLACK, Closeburn Mill, who died 6th day of 
October 1927 aged 59 years. Also Agnes Jane TAIT, wife of the above, who 
died 12th day of July 1938 aged 66 years. 

108. In memory of Margaret GALLON, beloved wife of R.B. Scott, who died at 
Station House, Auldgirth 10th March 1928 aged 35 years. 

109. In loving memory of Andrew LITTLE, beloved husband of Mary King, died 
31st Dec 1958 aged 66 years. Also Mary KING, beloved wife of the above, 
died 11th April 1972 in her 80th year. Also Benjamin their son died 22nd 
March 1928 aged 15 months. And Janet their daughter died in infancy 
{died 1932/1933}. 

110. In memory of Annie Jane WOOD, beloved wife of James Green, died at 
Newton Quarry Cottages 27th July 1928 aged 52 years. Also James GREEN 
died 6th December 1951 aged 76 years. Also their son Joseph GREEN, a 
loving Dad & Grandad, died 13th Jan 1986 aged 74 years. 

111. In loving memory of Robert JARDINE died 8th Aug 1928. Also his wife Kate 
M. SHANKLAND died 13th Feb 1961 {age 65}. Also their son Cpl. William 
JARDINE, Black Watch, killed in action in Sicily 23rd July 1943 {age 21}. 

112. In loving memory of Janet Ritchie CARRICK, wife of the Rev. John GOUDIE, 
died 28th April 1953 {age 61}. Also the above Rev. John GOUDIE, M.A. 
former Minister for fifteen years of Closeburn Parish Church died 30th 
January 1959. Their grand-daughter Elizabeth Ann Stewart BRYDEN, 
August 30th 1944 - February 18th 2000 wife of James Henry Willetts. Psalm 
XXIII. [Granite plaque at base] Gilbert Stewart BRYDEN 1914-2002. 

113. In memory of Joseph WALKER who died at Closeburn Mains 2nd July 1934 
aged 65 years. Also his wife Margaret HYSLOP who died 22nd Oct 1932 
aged 62 years. Also their eldest son William Hyslop WALKER who died 23rd 
June 1961 aged 69 years. 

114. In loving memory of John SHARPE who died at Closeburn Village 5th Dec 
1947 aged 67 years. Also his wife Mary Scott MCDONALD who died 15th 
Nov 1931 aged 45 years. Also their son William SHARPE, B.SC. MB. ChB. 
D.P.H. died 29th May 1980 aged 69 years. 

115. Sacred to the memory of Edward MARTIN, blacksmith, Closeburn who died 
27th July 1948 aged 74. Mary LAIDLAW, wife of Edward Martin, who died 
28th April 1935 aged 65. Also their son Thomas MARTIN who died 2nd 
December 1930 aged 25. Also Annie MARTIN, elder daughter of the above, 
who died 1st August 1973 aged 73. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

22 

116. In loving memory of James SHANKS, beloved husband of Jane Shankland, 
who died on 8th of August 1929 aged 63 years. Also Jane SHANKLAND, wife 
of above, died at Mossview, Locharbriggs 4th April 1940 aged 75 years. At 
rest. 

117. In loving memory of Abram HANNAH died at Glasgow 27th May 1932 aged 
74, beloved husband of Agnes Kerr Harvey, died at Closeburn 15th June 
1929 aged 57. Also Abe their son died in Australia 24th April 1979 aged 75. 

118. In loving memory of Agnes Helen SETON, beloved wife of J. Bodle, died 
13th May 1929 aged 33 years. Also the above John BODLE died 18th Oct 
1957 aged 72 years. 

119. In loving memory of Mary ANDERSON, widow of John Murphy, who died at 
Townpark, Closeburn 23rd March 1929 aged 84 years. Also their youngest 
daughter Catherine MURPHY who died in Edinburgh 25th February 1935 
aged 57 years. 

120. In loving memory of Duncan MACLEOD, beloved husband of Alice Macleod, 
died 5th Jan 1932 aged 40 years. Also Fred, son of above, died 17th March 
1930 aged 13 years. Also Alice Jane MACLEOD {ms ADAMSON}, beloved 
wife of above, died 26th Feb 1972 aged 79 years. 

121. [Marble cross] In loving remembrance of Charles Wedderburn DICKSON of 
Friars Carse born 23rd February 1863, died 5th August 1934. Frances 
Emmeline PARKES wife of the above 4th April 1873 - 25th Oct 1965. The 
greatest of these is love. John Johnstone Parkes DICKSON of Trigony died 
7th June 1977 aged 77 years. 

122. [Marble cross] In loving memory of Rev. Charles Rolland RAMSAY M.A., 
Minister of Closeburn 1910 - 1939, died 23rd August 1939 aged 72 years. 
Also of his wife Agnes Maud CAMPBELL died 26th June 1940 aged 69 years. 
The righteous shall be in everlasting remembrance. 

123. In loving memory of David MCDONALD, beloved husband of Evelyn Perry, 
who suddenly departed this life at Glasgow 16th August 1953 aged 49 
years. [Open book at base] A token of respect to David MACDONALD from 
staff and workmates. 

124. In loving memory of Jane Mitchell MCDONALD, beloved wife of Alexander 
Thomson, who died at a hospital, Bristol on 24th September 1953 aged 59 
years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

23 

125. In Affectionate Remembrance of John WALKER, who died at Crossroads, 
Closeburn 22nd January 1891, aged 69 years. Also Wilhelmina 
HIDDLESTON, his Wife who died at Albany Place, Dumfries, on 16th 
November 1921, aged 79 years. Also their sons: John Alexander, died in 
Edinburgh, 30th April 1937 {age 56}. Maxwell, died in Canada, 29th April 
1938 {age 54}. Also their Son-in-Law William STAMPER, who died at 
Albany Place, Dumfries, on 17th April 1945, aged 67 years. Also their 
daughter Grace, wife of above, died in Edinburgh, 18th Sept 1956 {age 79}. 
Also their daughter Agnes Jane, died in Edinburgh, 7th Jan 1968 {age 85}. 
Blessed are the pure in heart for they shall see God. 

126. [Obelisk] [1] In Loving Memory of Robert BORLAND who died at 
Auchencairn 28th March 1878, aged 63 years. Mary FERGUSSON, his wife, 
who died 12th Feby 1912, aged 85 years. [2] Also of Robert, his youngest 
son who died at Auchencairn, 11th Octr 1876, aged 17 years. Isabella, his 
eldest daughter, wife of Thomas Musgrave, who died 6th June 1883, aged 
28 years. Jessie, his third daughter who died in infancy. Mary Jane, wife of 
Thomas Davidson, M.D. who died at Los Angeles 11th March 1897 aged 35 
years. [3] Also of John BORLAND, his eldest son who died at Auchencairn, 
2nd February 1927, aged 69 years. Agnes DICKSON, wife of the above, who 
died 7th Jan 1946, aged 76 years. John BORLAND, son of the above John & 
Agnes Borland, died in 1972 aged 69 years. 

127. [Celtic cross, broken] In memory of John STEVENS M.A. for 15 years rector 
of Wallace Hall Academy, born at Duncansby, Caithness on 22nd August 
1846, died at Wallace Hall on 15th March 1896. Erected by former pupils 
and colleagues. 

128. Mary HANLEY, loving wife of William Somerville, who died at Gilchristland 
6th September 1924 aged 49 years. 

129. In Loving Memory of Helen TELFER, wife of William Sharpe, who died at 
Campleslacks 6th Jan 1929 aged 73 years. Also Pte. William SHARPE, 8th 

K.O.S.B. their son, killed in action in France, 15th Jany 1916 aged 33 years. 
Also the above William SHARPE, who died at Campleslacks, 15th Jany 1933, 
aged 77 years. 

130. In loving memory of James J. HOWARD, Camplebridge, Thornhill, beloved 
husband of Mary H. Hepburn, who died 10th March 1929 aged 53 years. 
And of the above Mary H. HEPBURN who died at Thornhill 16th Feb 1947 
aged 69 years. 

131. [Mural in walled enclosure] In Memoriam Douglas BAIRD of Closeburn, died 
7 December 1854, aged 46. And of his wife Charlotte ACTON, died 30 
September 1864 aged 41. If in this life only we have hope we are of all 
men most miserable. There remaineth therefore a rest to the people of 
God. VII DECr D B MDCCCLIV [7 Decr 1856]. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

24 

132. In memory of David CHRYSTAL who died 8 March 1898 aged 34 years. Also 
Mary Harvey CHRYSTAL who died 25 December 1884 aged 54 years. 
Margaret CHRYSTAL, widow of Robert Aitken, merchant, Glasgow died 12 
March 1900 aged 86. William CHRYSTAL, farmer, Gilchristland died 16 May 
1900 aged 84. Also Helen Elizabeth CHRYSTAL their sister, and youngest 
member of the family in Gilchristland from 1852 to 1902 died 5 Dec 1917 
aged 83 years. So He giveth His beloved sleep. 

133. In memory of William HANNING who died at Haw Cleughside, Parish of 
Sanquhar the 20th of Febry 1837 aged 60 years. Also of Jean MARTIN his 
spouse who died at Thornhill the 1st of Janry 1833 aged 54 years. And of 
Gilbert James HANNING their son who died the 12th of May 1839 aged 23 
years. Also Mary MARTIN who died at Eccelsmains on the 25th March 1865 
aged 84 years. Also James GRIERSON who died at Muirhouse, Keir 31st 
Jany 1880 aged 80 years. Also Catherine HANNING his wife who died at 
Muirhouse 1st Decr 1887 aged 87 years. Erected by Mrs Martin his Aunt 
1840. 

134. In memory of Mary KIRKPATRICK who died at Woodend, Closeburn 23d 
Nov 1852 aged 75 years. Also Robert ANDERSON her husband who died at 
Woodend 13th May 1853 aged 84 years. Also Agnes ANDERSON their 
daughter who died at Woodend the 27th of April 1873 aged 54 years. Also 
Thomas ANDERSON died 13th February 1879 aged 28 years. Also Jessie 
ANDERSON who died at Woodend 15th Jany 1892 advanced in years {age 
61}. Also John LITTLE, beloved husband of Eliza Smith, who died 9th Sept 
1914 aged 69 years. 

135. In Memory of William LOCKERBIE who died at Auchencairn 20th December 
1879, aged 28 years. Why do we mourn departing friends Or shake at 
death’s alarms. Tis but the voice that Jesus sends To call them to his arms. 
Also David LOCKERBIE, Father of the above, who died at Auchencairn, 
Closeburn, 16th August 1881, aged 51 years. Also Isabella FERGUSON, his 
Wife who died at Cleuchhead Durrisdeer, 4th February 1890, aged 61 years. 

136. [Collapsed headstone: Has winged soul, winged hour-glass, crossed bones. 
Other side hidden] 

137. [Railed Table stone] In memory of John DICKSON who died 14 April 1818 
aged 88 years. Elizabeth BROWN, spouse to John Dickson in Stepends, 
Closeburn she died 1st day of April 1780 in the 46th year of her age. Also 
died three of children. And Margret DICKSON their daughter who died the 
10th of February 1800 aged 29 years. And also Christian PATE? his second 
wife who died the 8th of September 1802 aged 71? years. Also Robert 
DICKSON --- of ---. [Another 6 lines almost illegible] 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

25 

138. [Railed Table stone] In memory of Kirkpatrick DICKSON Esq. of Glentewing 
who died at Dalfibble on the 16th September 1831 aged 57 years. He was a 
tried and true friend, courteous, hospitable and obliging neighbour & 
spirited member of society and a generous contributor to the cause of 
Religion and Charity. As his life was so extensively useful, so his death is 
extensively mourned. Also in memory of Elizabeth BROWN, relict of the 
above Kirkpatrick Dickson, who died at Chapel-Mount, Troqueer on 23d 
February 1855 aged 72 years. His widow raised this humble stone over the 
remains of her affectionate husband. 

139. Sacred to the Memory of David MCDONALD, died at 12, Lobnitz Avenue, 
Renfrew, 25th July 1938, aged 81 years. His wife Agnes CAMPBELL, died 
12th April 1939, aged 72 years. Their son John, died at Philadelphia, U.S.A., 
18th Feb 1928, aged 38 years. Nearer, my God to Thee. 

140. In Memory of Robert ANDERSON, Merchant, who died at Park, Closeburn, 
on the 14th December 1889, in his 53rd year. Also Jane AUSTIN, Widow of 
the above, who died at Park, 20th Octr 1912, aged 67 years. Also their 
daughter Mary, who died at Park, Closeburn, 23rd March 1947, in her 79th 
year. 

141. In memory of Margrat MUNCIE who died at Gubhill 9th June 1801 Aged 64 
Years. 

142. In memory of Adam THOMSON, who died at Townhead Auchenleck, 8th 
Septr 1807, Aged 32 years. Also William THOMSON his Son who died at 
Closeburn Village August 1st 1854 Aged 50 years. Also John THOMSON his 
Son who died at Gateside Parish of Closeburn, Aug 13th 1854 Aged 48 
years. Also John Kelly THOMSON, Son of the above John Thomson, who 
died at Gateside 20th June 1854 Aged 10 years. Also Ann THOMSON, his 
Daughter who died 9th May 1858, aged 7 years. Also Adam THOMSON his 
Son who died 6th Decr 1863, aged 28 years. Also Agnes MONTEITH his 
Mother, who died 6th Decr 1859 aged 80 years. Also William THOMSON, his 
Son, who died at Hanley, 25th August 1879, aged 42 years. James 
THOMSON, died at Cartside, Milliken Park 19th Feby 1885, aged 36 years. 
Jane PARKER his Mother, died at Waterside, Dalmellington 3rd May 1898 
aged 87 years. 

143. In memory of Mary HARKNESS, Spouse to James Pagan, who died at 
Shaws-Muir the 4th March 1844 Aged 49 years. Also the said James PAGAN 
who died at Shaws-Muir 28th March 1847 in the 76th year of his age. Also 
Jane MILNER, Spouse to David Pagan, who died at Morning Side December 
the 22d 1855 Aged 27 years. Also Robert their Son who died in infancy. 
Also David PAGAN, who died at Kilnest, on the 15th of April 1888, aged 71 
years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

26 

N.B. The gravestone location map does NOT represent the actual scale of the 
graveyard. The position of each gravestones relative to the others, to the church 
ruins and other divisions is correct but actual distance is approximate.  



 

27 

Once a particular gravestone has been located it is possible to find the location of 
other stones by following the numbers of neighbouring stones in the general 
direction of the gravestone that is sought. 

 

28 

144. In Memory of James GRAHAM, who died at Windsover, Keir, 1st December 
1851 aged 74 Years. Marion HUNTER, his Wife who died at Windsover 27th 

April 1832 aged 48 Years. And of their children: Ann GRAHAM who died at 
Hayfield 3rd January 1810 aged 2 Years and 11 months. Jean GRAHAM who 
died at Windsover 13th April 1834, aged 31 Years. Agnes GRAHAM, who 
died at Windsover 27th May 1835 aged 29 Years. Thomas GRAHAM, who 
died 8th August 1848 aged 24 Years. Also in Memory of William GRAHAM, 
Farmer, Croftjane, Penpont, Son of the above James Graham and Marion 
Hunter, who died there 13th August 1869 aged 50 Years. Mary Ann PAGE 
his Widow who died in Glasgow 17th March 1895, aged 74 Years. And of 
their children: Martin, who died 29th May 1862 aged 3 years. Martin Page, 
who died 23rd January 1868 aged 4 Years. [West side] Also in memory of 
Thomas GRAHAM, son of William Graham, farmer, Croftjane, Penpont and 
Mary Ann Page, born 24th January 1855 died 29th May 1914. 

145. In Memory of Isabella [GRAHAM], Daughter of Robert James Graham, 
Banker, Kilsyth, Died 22nd August 1898 aged 5 months. Also in Memory of 
Isabella CAMPBELL, beloved wife of Robert J. Graham, J.P. Banker, Kilsyth, 
Died 18th December 1925 in her 68th year. Also in Memory of Robert James 
GRAHAM, J.P. Banker, Kilsyth, Died 28th August 1928, at the Grange, 
Kilsyth, aged 78 years. Also in Memory of Mary Ann Page FREW [ms 
GRAHAM], Daughter of Robert James Graham And Isabella Campbell 
Graham Died 31st May 1996, aged 105 years. Wife Of James Allen Frew, 
Mother Of Graham And Audrey. 

146. In memory of James JARDINE who died 15th December 1791 aged 41 
years. Also Janet BELL his spouse who died 10th September 1824 aged 63 
years. Also Alexander JARDINE their son who died 20th June 1815 aged 27 
years. Also Agnes BELL, spouse to Thomas Eadie, who died at Porterlodge 
11th June 1837 aged 74 years. Also Lucy SMITH who died at Porterlodge 8th 
March 1838 aged 36 years. [West side] In memory of James STITT who 
died at Croalchapel 28th April 1897 {age 63}. Also Margaret DARGAVEL who 
died 27th November 1918 {age 77}. Also John STITT son of above died 20th 
March 1949 aged 82 years. 

147. Erected by William and Hugh Cowan in memory of Charles COWAN their 
father who died the 16th of November 1813 aged 47 years. Also of David 
and Jean his children who died in infancy. 

148. In memory of Margaret THOMSON, wife of John Duff, who died at 
Holmhead 19th January 1888 aged 74 years. Also the above John DUFF who 
died 6th Sept 1898 aged 85 years. Also Robert DUFF, son of the above John 
Duff, who died at Park, Closeburn 26th June 1905 aged 59 years. Also 
Agnes DUFF, daughter of the above Robert Duff, who died at Thornhill 10th 
March 1915 aged 27 years. Also Robert, son of the above Robert Duff, who 
died in Salonica 15th July 1917 aged 27 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

29 

149. In loving memory of Elizabeth EDGAR, wife of John Wilson, who died at 
Blackwood Village 24th Feby 1876 aged 81 years. Also John WILSON who 
died at Blackwood Village 21st June 1883 aged 80 years. Also Sarah Edgar 
WILSON, daughter, who died in London 1st March 1899 aged 71 years. 
Interred in Nunhead Cemetery, London. Also Marie WILSON, daughter, who 
died at Blackwood Village 22nd October 1903 aged 79 years. 

150. In memory of Eliza SAUNDERS, wife of John Farrow, who died 2nd March 
1882 aged 36 years. Also William [FARROW] his son who died 16th Feby 
1885 aged 10 weeks. Also James his son who died 6th Novr 1890 aged 10 
weeks. Also the above John FARROW who died 30th July 1904 aged 52 
years. Sergt. William FARROW, 25th R.F.L.F. died of wounds in G.E. Africa 
25th Oct 1917 aged 29 years, son of above John and Agnes Farrow. Also 
the above Agnes FARROW {ms DOCHERTY} who died 25th March 1934 in 
her 80th year. Loved by all. Also George, son of the above, died Royal 
Infirmary, Glasgow 5th Dec 1942 aged 65 years. Also Frank, son of the 
above, died at Grove 22nd Aug 1954 aged 75 years. 

151. Sacred to the memory of Ann TOD, spouse to Willm Smith in Park, who 
departed this life 10th of May 1815 aged 68 years. Also the said William 
SMITH who died 14th July 1824 aged 79 years. Also Jane SMITH his 
daughter who died 26th June 1845 aged 74 years. Also Nicholas SMITH his 
daughter who died at Park 14th April 1846 aged 69 years. Also Kirkpatrick 
D. SMITH his son died 12th Septr 1875 aged 84 years. Erected by their 
children. 

152. In memory of Robert JOHNSTONE, son of Walter Johnstone, who died at 
Rosebank, Closeburn, 28th Decr 1875 aged 20 years. His end was Peace. 
Also the above Walter JOHNSTONE who died at Rosehill Cottage, Closeburn 
14th July 1902 aged 85 years. Also Mary WILSON, wife of Walter Johnstone, 
who died at Nunwood 16th June 1861 {age 30}. Interred in Terregles 
Churchyard. 

153. In memory of Archibald WATSON who died at Park 4th November 1858 
aged 61 years. Also Isabella LOVE his wife who died at Park 29th January 
1843 aged 44 years. Also Margaret WATSON his daughter who died at Park 
11th January 1837 aged 9 years. Also Agnes WATSON, daughter of the 
above, who died at Park 5th June 1867 aged 28 years. Also Agnes 
WATSON, sister of the above Archibald Watson, who died at Burburgh Mill 
12th June 1872 aged 84 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

30 

154. In loving memory of Wee Betty [MCKERLIE], daughter of William McKerlie, 
who died at Liftingstane 15th April 1907 aged 4 years. Also William John 
Nivison his son who died at Thornhill 1st June 1910 aged 2 years. Also Molly 
who died at Moray Bank 22nd March 1918 aged 13 years. Also Jemima 
NIVISON, beloved wife of William McKerlie, who died at Moray Bank, 
Stonehaven 24th July 1936 aged 59 years. Also the above William McKERLIE 
who died at Moray Bank 19th May 1938 aged 61 years. 

155. In affectionate remembrance of William THOMSON who died at Closeburn 
Mill on the 15th March 1884 aged 49 years and 6 months. 

156. Erected by James Kerr in memory of Richard KERR his father who died at 
Mounthope on 15th March 1876 in the 70th year of his age. Also Mary 
LORIMER, wife of the above Richard Kerr, born April 26th 1822, fell asleep 
October 17th 1894. For so He giveth His beloved sleep. Also James KERR 
died 24th Novr 1892 aged 46 years. Also James G. KERR, eldest son of 
James Kerr, died 13th August 1884 aged 10 years and 4 months. Also Mary, 
only daughter of the above James Kerr, died 16th Decr 1906 aged 28 years. 
Blessed are the pure in heart. Mary Millar GALLOWAY, wife of the above 
James Kerr, who died at Mount Vernon 13th Decr 1924 aged 74 years. 
William G. KERR, fourth son of the above James Kerr, who died at Virginia 
Water, Berks. aged 55 years. Interred in Old Windsor Cemetery, Berks. 7th 
Novr 1938. 

157. Erected by Wm. S. Creighton in memory of Janet SMITH who died at 
Gateside, Closeburn 12th May 1847 aged 52. And David PAGAN her 
husband who died at Closeburn Village 17th Octr 1852 aged 67. Also James 
PAGAN their son who died at Closeburn Village 19th April 1863 aged 56. 
And Violet Ann PAGAN his daughter who died in infancy. Also James S.D. 
CREIGHTON, son of W.S. Creighton and Margaret Pagan, who died at 
Enterkinfoot School House 29th April 1877 aged 15 years. Also the above 
Margaret PAGAN, beloved wife of W.S. Creighton, who died at Glasgow 23rd 
May 1879 aged 58 years. Also the above W.S. CREIGHTON, teacher, who 
died at Enterkinfoot 29th August 1884 aged 56 years. 

158. In loving memory of Ellin CLARK, daughter of Robert Clark, who died at 
Kirkbog Cottage 21st Octr 1886 aged 10 years. Also James CLARK his son 
who died at Kirkbog 18th August 1890 aged 1 year & 8 months. Also Agnes 
CLARK his daughter who died at Green Cottage 5th June 1895 aged 13 
years. Also Margaret Blair THOMSON, wife of Robert Clark, who died at 
Buchan Ha, Closeburn 25th April 1928 aged 78 years. Also the above Robert 
CLARK who died at Thornhill 17th Sept 1939 in his 90th year. 

159. In affectionate remembrance of Isabella SMITH, wife of Thomas Hope, who 
died at Brattles 28th October 1886 aged 62 years. Also Margaret HOPE, 
youngest daughter of the above, who died at Fellend 28th October 1873 
aged 22 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

31 

160. In memory of John BRYDEN who died at Barburgh Mill 10th Sept 1881 aged 
63 years. Also Cathrine STEVENS his wife who died at Blackwood Village 7th 
April 1890 aged 48 years. 

161. In memory of John MCMURDO who died at Croalchapel, Closeburn 12th 
August 1878 aged 54 years. Also Janet GIRVAN his wife who died at 
Croalchapel 22nd March 1896 aged 71 years. 

162. In memory of James RITCHIE who died Sept 9th 1821 aged 78 years. Also 
Janet RITCHIE who died 22nd Novr 1815 aged 18 months. Also Mary 
RITCHIE who died 19th Novr 1818 aged 3 years. Betty RITCHIE, daughter 
to James Ritchie, who died 26 August 1803 aged 3 years and 6 months. 
Erected by James Ritchie. 

163. In memory of John CRUICKSHANK who died 30th Nov 1830 aged 63 years. 
Erected by his daughter Barbara Cruickshank. 

164. Erected by James Laidlaw, in memory of Edward LAIDLAW his son, who 
died at Closeburn village 28th Jany 1875 aged 4 years. Also Charles 
LAIDLAW his son who died at Glasgow 28th June 1886 aged 19 years. Also 
John LAIDLAW his son who died at Kilncroft, Holywood 2nd June 1889 aged 
27 years interred in Morton cemetery. Also the above James LAIDLAW who 
died at Closeburn village 15th February 1892 aged 58 years. Also Lillias 
BELL his mother who died at Closeburn village 22nd July 1890 aged 73 
years. [See stone 165] Also Margaret SHERMAN, wife of the above James 
Laidlaw, who died at Closeburn village 21st April 1904 aged 70 years. Also 
Robert LAIDLAW his son who died 5th June 1925 aged 57 years. 

165. In loving memory of Lilias BELL who died at Closeburn Village 22nd August 
1890 aged 73 years. [See stone 164] Also of Mary, daughter of the above 
and wife of Albert Tippins, who died at Dingle Bank, Liverpool 8th Novr 
1893 aged 46 years and was interred in Toxteth Park cemetery. Thy will be 
done. Erected by Albert Tippins. 

166. In memory of Robert BROWN who died at Dalfibel 16th of April 1833 aged 
35 years. Also his son Robert BROWN who died at Lochmaben 9th Feby 
1844 aged 10 years. Also Nicholas BROWN, daughter to the above Robert 
BROWN, who died at Chaplecroft on the 31st December 1851 aged 20 
years. Erected by Hellin Johnstone his spouse. 

167. In loving memory of James SMITH, Farmer in Townhead, who died 25th 
February 1890 aged 65 years. Also Helen TAYLOR his wife who died there 
13th June 1886 aged 60 years. Also Helen SMITH, daughter of the above, 
who died at Drungans, New Abbey 18th April 1916 aged 59 years. Thy will 
be done. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

32 

168. In affectionate remembrance of Margaret MENZIES who died at Kirkland 
Lodge, Closeburn 24th Octr 1881 aged 82 years. Also Helen MENZIES, 
widow of Thomas Harper, who died at Rigghill on 30th January 1884 aged 
87 years. Also Adam MENZIES who died at Garick on the 23rd September 
1882 aged 88 years. Also Isabella ANDERSON, wife of Adam Menzies, who 
died at Glencairn 22nd Jany 1892 aged 82 years. Also Thomas BOYES, 
draper, grandson of the above, who died at 172 Allison St., Govan Hill, 
Glasgow 8th Feby 1900 aged 39 years. Also Elizabeth MENZIES, wife of 
James Boyes, who died at Alpine Place, Thornhill 16th June 1911 aged 74 
years. Also the above James BOYES who died at Alpine Place 31st Jany 
1912 aged 77 years. 

169. Erected in memory of Ebenezer MARSHALL, eldest son of the late Richard 
Marshall, Peatpots, Lanarkshire who died 21st July 1922 aged 77 years. 

170. This stone is erected by David McCallan in memory of his daughter Jean 
MCCALLAN who died Aprile 19 1807 aged 20 years. 

171. In memory of John WILSON, son to John Wilson, joiner, Thornhill who died 
1st Augt 1833 aged 17 years. [West side] In memory of Agnes WALLACE, 
spouse of Walter Wilson, who died 21st of June 1826 aged 72 years. Also of 
said Walter WILSON who died 9th Novr 1828 aged 74 years. 

172. [Panel high on gable of old church] In Loving Memory of William 
KIRKPATRICK born at Dundrennan, Kirkcudbrightshire 20 February 1817, 
died at his residence, Dundrennan House, Walsall, Staffordshire, 4 
December 1887 during the second year of his Mayoralty ----- where every 
inhabitant mourned his loss. [Above panel is Kirkpatrick coat of arms with 
motto ‘I Mak Siccar’] 

173. Here lyeth the corps of Iohn MATHISON who was banished to forein [sic] 
lands for adhering to the Covenanted Work of Reformation of which Iohn 
Kilpatrick in Bridgeburghead had on chief hand. He returnd from thence & 
lived many years. He dyd in 1710 aged 69. Here lyes the body of William 
MATHEISON who died Febuary 1775 aged 67 years. Also the body of 
Margret HISLOP who died May 1784 aged 29 years. Also of John 
MATHISON her husband who died at Gouckthorn on the 22nd of May 1822 
aged 74 years. And of William MATHISON their son, clerk and stewart of 
the ship ‘Margaret and Eliza’ of Liverpool, who died in the Island of St. 
Thomas in the year 1806? aged [26 years]. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

33 

174. In Loving Memory of James MCKINNEL, Blacksmith, who died at Shotts, 
Closeburn, on 2nd May 1913, aged 72 years. Also Robert, his Son who died 
in infancy. Also Jeannie, his Daughter who died at Shotts, 26th Sept 1915, 
aged 26 years. Also Helen WATSON, his Wife, who died at Shotts, on Oct 
2nd 1930, in her 83rd year. Also Janet, their Daughter, Widow of Dick G. 
Nicholson, Sheffield, who died 14th May 1938, aged 59 years. Also John 
MCKINNEL, who died at Shotts, 30th Aug 1946, aged 65 years. 

175. In Loving Memory of William GRACIE, born 1841, died at New Cumnock 
1923. Also Marion GRACIE, his wife born 1842, died at Closeburn 1886. 

176. In loving memory of Mary ARMSTRONG who died at Nether Mains, 
Closeburn 25th April 1916 aged 86 years. Also Mary ARMSTRONG, daughter 
of above, who died at Nether Mains 31st January 1933 aged 81 years. 

177. In Memory of Charles BEZZIT who died at Croalchaple Parish of Closeburn, 
March 1803 Aged 39 years. And of Agness MORRISON his Spouse, who 
died in Croalchaple Decr 1818 Aged 55 years. Erected by Jean Bezzit their 
Daughter, 1825. 

178. In Loving Memory of Charles BISSETT, who died at Croalchapel, 11th March 
1894 aged 80 years. Also Jane GRACIE, his wife, who died there 20th April 
1881 aged 65 years. Also James MCGILL, grandson of the above, who died 
at High Cample 15th May 1914 aged 37 years, beloved husband of Kate 
Love. Also Agnes, daughter of the above Charles Bissett, who died at 
Nethermains, on 23rd June 1932, aged 85 years. 

179. In affectionate remembrance of John FROOD who died at Hayfield, 
Auldgirth 9th June 1888 aged 78 years. Also Ellen MCKENDRICK his wife 
who died at the above place 1st June 1888 aged 76 years. 

180. In memory of Donald Coupland [BLACK], son of Thomas Black, who died at 
Newton Cottages 13th Decr 1887 aged 15 years. Also Annie, Daughter of 
the above, who died at Drumlanrig Holm 4th Jany 1905, aged 18 years and 
7 months. Also the said Thomas BLACK, who died at Old Forge, Penpont, 
31st Jan 1928, aged 84 years. Also his wife Elizabeth Coupland BLACK, who 
died at Moffat 29th Dec 1929 aged 83 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

34 

181. Erected by William Rae In Memory of Elizabeth RAE his Daughter who died 
at Locherbridge 1st July 1850 aged 3 years. Also Janet RAE his Daughter 
and wife of William Smith who died at Closeburn Mains 12th April 1877 aged 
23 years. Also Elizabeth Jane RAE who died at Closeburn Mains 22nd Decr 
1878 aged 23 years. Also Margaret RAE, Daughter of the above and widow 
of William Palmer, who died at West Lodge, Closeburn, on the 30th August 
1897, aged 47 years. Also Jane NICHOLSON, wife of the above, who died 
at Closeburn Village, 11th September 1900, aged 77 years. Also the above 
William RAE, who died at Auchenknight, Penpont, on the 13th Feby 1903, in 
his 83rd year. Also Jane Scott RAE, Grand Daughter of the above, who died 
at the Royal Infirmary, Dumfries on the 6th Octr 1904 aged 23 years. Also 
Henrietta JOHNSTONE, wife of William Rae, died at Townhead, Closeburn, 
6th Jan 1948 aged 71 years. And of her husband William Marchbank RAE, 
died at Horsemuir Farm, Kilmarnock, 25th Feb 1959, aged 84 years. Henry, 
youngest son of Henrietta & William Rae died 16th April 1984, aged 68 
years. 

182. In memory of Agnes BALLINTINE, wife of Robert Macadam, who died at 
Clauchrie Closeburn, 3rd October 1872, aged 64 years. Also the above 
Robert MACADAM, who died at Clauchrie, 14th March 1884, aged 77 years. 
Also Jane MCADAM, daughter of the above, who died at Barburgh Mill, on 
3rd February 1909, aged 65 years. Also Samuel MCADAM, who died at 
Dumfries, on 17th Decr 1916, aged 78 years. 

183. Erected to the Memory of Robert KIRKPATRICK, Joiner who died at 
Kirkpatrick, 4th May 1897, aged 56 years. Also Agnes, Daughter of the 
above, who died at Kirkpatrick, 2nd Septr 1876, aged 1 year and 5 months. 
Also Thomas, Son of the above, who died at Kirkpatrick, 26th March 1902, 
aged 13 years. Also Elizabeth CARRUTHERS, Wife of the above Robert 
Kirkpatrick, who died at Kirkpatrick Village, 11th March 1928, aged 79 years. 

184. In Memory of William WATT, who died at Cample 8th January 1864, aged 
69 years. Also of Michael, Son of William Watt, who died at Hurlford 22nd 
April 1870, aged 27 years. Also William WATT, Grandson of the above, who 
died at Cample, 4th October 1855 aged 2 years & 7 months. Also Jessie 
WATT, Grand Daughter of the above, who died at Maxwelltown 6th May 
1868, aged 2 years & 10 months. Also Agnes BRYDEN, Wife of Robert 
Watt, Son of the above, who died in Maxwelltown, 19th June 1871 aged 48 
years. Also James William WATT, Grand Son of the above, who died at 
Dumfries, 18th August 1880 aged 18 years. Also Agnes DUFF, Wife of the 
above William Watt, who died at Campleslacks 8th June 1883, aged 80 
years. Also Margaret WATT, Daughter of the above William Watt, who died 
at Campleslacks, 6th Decr 1897, aged 66 years. Also Robert WATT, Son of 
the above William Watt, who died at Closeburn Village, 5th May 1915, in his 
91st year. Erected by his Son R. Watt. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

35 

185. In Memory of John THOMSON, who died at Closeburn Village, 23rd 
September 1871, aged 58 years. Also Margaret THOMSON his Daughter, 
who died 19th March 1871, aged 33 years. Also Jessie THOMSON his 
Daughter, who died 15th July 1861, aged 10 years. Also Mary THOMSON his 
Daughter who died 23rd May 1847, aged 9 months. Also Christann, and 
David, who died at Greenock. Also Robina CASSADY, Wife of the above 
John Thomson, who died 12th August 1890, aged 76 years. Also William 
THOMSON, Grandson of the above John Thomson, who died at Closeburn 
Village, on the 11th July 1894, aged 18 years. Also Mary, their Daughter 
who died at Montreal, 3rd August 1894 aged 39 years. Also John 
THOMSON, their Son who died at Greenock, on the 21st of Septr 1904, 
aged 64 years. 

186. In memory of Mary JOHNSTON Spouse to James Hastie, who Departed this 
life at Auchenleck, on the 6th Janry 1807 Aged 78 years. And of John 
MOFFAT who died at Barnmuir 27th July 1830 aged 56 years. Also of Isabel 
HASTIE Daughter of James Hastie and Mary Johnston and Spouse of John 
Moffat who died at Penpont Village on the 11th March 1850 in her nintieth  
[sic] year. Erected by John Moffat. 

187. Erected by Archd Templeton in memory of Mary BAILLIE his spouse who 
died at Limebank Cottage, Closeburn 12th Septr 1863 aged 30 years. Also 
Archd TEMPLETON their son who died 6th April 1866 aged 10 years. And of 
Annabella {died 1859}, John {died 1860} and Margaret {died 1863}, three 
of their children who died in infancy. Here also is interred the above 
Archibald TEMPLETON who died at Hollandbush on 30th August 1904 aged 
76 years. Also Anne LOVE, wife of the above Archibald Templeton, who 
died at Hollandbush, Strathaven on 18th March 1931 aged 85 years. 

188. [Flat stone below stone 187] In memory of Samuel STEWART, fourth son 
of Andrew Stewart late in Kirkbridge, who died on the 24th December 1792 
aged 54. 

189. In Memory of Thomas EDGAR, who died at New-house, Closeburn, 11th 

April 1868, Aged 49 years. Also Sarah MURRAY, wife of the above, who 
died at Loch Fergus, Kirkcudbright, on 23rd April 1909, aged 91 years. Also 
Sarah, his daughter, who died at Kirkpatrick, Closeburn, 10th June 1878 
aged 17 years. Also John EDGAR, his Son, who died at Kirkpatrick, 
Closeburn, on the 21st day of April 1881 aged 23 years. Also Margaret 
EDGAR his daughter who died at Park, Closeburn, 7th June 1905 aged 55 
years. [West side] In memory of Francies ROBERTSON who died at 
Auchencairn in the parish of Closeburn on the 22nd of August in the year of 
our Lord 1810 aged 62 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

36 

190. In memory of William MURRAY, who died at Park Closeburn, 4th June 1875, 
aged 64 years. Also Catherine MCGOWAN, his wife who died at Park 9th 
January 1873, aged 63 years. Also Robert MURRAY, their son who died at 
Greenock 28th February 1873, aged [no date cut] years {age 33}. 

191. In memory of John TELFER Blacksmith who died at Nethermains on the 
11th of Octr 1842 Aged 48 years. Also Jean MURRAY his Wife, who died at 
Loanhead, Skerling, Feby 1864, Aged 75 years. Also Sarah TELFER, who 
died at Edinburgh, March 1864, Aged 38 years. Also Jane TELFER, 
Daughter of William Telfer, died at Limebank on the 14th of March 1852 
Aged 8 Months. Erected by William Telfer his Son. 

192. Erected by Thomas Williamson In Affectionate Remembrance of Margaret 
WILLIAMSON, his Daughter, who died at Closeburn Mains 14th December 
1867, aged 11 months. Also Margaret BURGESS, Wife of Thomas 
Williamson, who died at Croalchapel, on the 31st May 1908, aged 76 years. 
Also the above Thomas WILLIAMSON, who died at Croalchapel, on the 12th 
May 1920, aged 85 years. Also Mary WILLIAMSON, who died at Thornhill, 
on the 21st May 1945, aged 59 years. 

193. In memory of Margaret MARTIN, Spouse to James Smith in Park, who died 
26th June 1815 Aged 29 years. Also the said James SMITH who died at 
Closeburn Village 2nd April 1861 Aged 80 years. Janet JARDINE, his Wife 
died 11th Decr 1867, in her 87th year. 

194. [Broken] In memory of Thomas DUFF, son of John Duff, who died at 
Limebank 22nd April 1878 aged 18 years. Also John DUFF, father of the 
above, who died at Limebank on the 12th day of October 1890 in the 69th 
year of his age. Also John, son of the above John Duff, who died at Hobart, 
Tasmania, 6th Decr 1900 aged 48 years. Also James, son of the above John 
Duff, who died at Dumfries 10th May 1903 aged 54 years. Also Mary 
MOFFAT, widow of the above John Duff, who died at Kirkpatrick 5th Feby 
1907 in her 90th year. Also William, eldest Son of the above John Duff, died 
15th April 1916, in his 70th year. Also Elizabeth DUFF or SNELGROVE, who 
died at Kirkpatrick, 4th August 1931, aged 83 years. 

195. [Broken] Here lies Mr William HEPBURN, son to the deceas’d Mr Thomas 
Hepburn, surgeon, who died the 28th August 1748 in the 21st year of his 
age. Also James HEPBURN, son to the said Mr Thomas Hepburn. Also 
Margaret CRIGHTON, spouse to the said Thomas Hepburn, who after a life 
adorned with unaffected piety & every social virtue, died on the 13 of 
February 1777 aged 72 years. Also their great granddaughter Susanna 
WILLIAMSON aged 4 months. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 



 

37 

196. In memory of Susan DALRYMPLE who died at Park the twelfth day of 
August 1854 aged 80 years. And Margaret DALRYMPLE her sister, who died 
the sixth day of March 1869 aged 92 years. Gone down to the grave in full 
age like a shock of corn in his season. Blessed are the dead who die in the 
Lord. Revelations xiv. 13. 

197. In memory of Margaret HUNTER Spouse of John McLellan in Park of 
Closeburn who died at Porterstone in the Parish of Keir on 11th day of Nov 
1836 Aged 49 years. Jean MCLELLAN who died 3d Septr 1814 Aged 3 years. 
George 20th Septr 1816 Aged 1 year. George 21st June 1822 Aged 6 years. 
James 12th Jany 1823 Aged 2 years. Jane who died at Mansefeild the 25th 
August 1840 Aged 21 years. Also the above John MCLELLAN who died at 
Annan, 29th Augst 1866 aged 86 years. Suerly [sic] his end was peace. 

198. In Loving Memory of Jane WILLIAMSON Daughter of James Williamson, 
who died at 6 East Morton St. Thornhill, on 18th August 1901, aged 24 
years. Also James W. JOHNSTONE, Grandson of the above, who died at 
Mitchellslacks on 26th April 1891 aged 3 years and 6 months. Also 
Henerietta B. WILLIAMSON, Grand Daughter of the above, who died at 
Mitchellslacks on 27th Feby 1905 aged 4 years and 8 months. 

199. Erected by Robert French & Ann Wightman his Wife in memory of their Son 
John Wightman FRENCH, who died at Shieldhill on the 24th April 1860, aged 
13 months. Also at Shieldhill, on the 10th of Jany 1870 the above Robert 
FRENCH, aged 57 years, the last 18 of which he was engaged as 
Woodforrester and Clerk of works on the Estate of Closeburn. Ann 
WIGHTMAN, Widow of Robert French, who died at 21 Steven St. Glasgow, 
22nd July 1900 aged 74 years. Thomas Wightman their Son who died at 
Wolverhampton, March 1906, aged 45 years. Robert FRENCH, eldest Son of 
the above Robert French, who died at Glasgow, on 15th November 1932, 
aged 76 years. Elizabeth Wightman FRENCH, who died at Prestwick, 14th 
February 1944, aged 80 years. Mary Ann Wightman FRENCH, who died at 
Prestwick, 18th February 1952, aged 94 years. 

Closeburn Memorial Inscriptions 

 

38 

Acton Charlotte 1864 41 131 

Adamson Alice Jane 1972 79 120 

Aird John 1905 41 64 

Aird John 1916 81 64 

Alexander Cathrine 1790 43 70 

Anderson Agnes 1873 54 134 

Anderson Isabella 1892 82 168 

Anderson Jessie 1892 61 134 

Anderson Mary 1929 84 119 

Anderson Mary 1947 78 140 

Anderson Robert 1853 84 134 

Anderson Robert 1889 52 140 

Anderson Thomas 1879 28 134 

Angus Margaret 1776 41 72 

Armstrong Mary 1918 86 176 

Armstrong Mary 1933 81 176 

Austin Jane 1912 67 140 

 

Baillie Mary 1863 30 187 

Baird Douglas 1854 46 131 

Ballintine Agnes 1872 64 182 

Bell Agnes 1837 74 146 

Bell David Johnstone   
  1951 80 22 

Bell Isabella 1907 80 46 

Bell Janet 1824 63 146 

Bell Lilias 1890 73 165 

Bell Lillias 1890 73 164 

Bell Mary 1893 46 165 

Bell Sarah Jane 1949 89 103 

Beveridge Mary 1816 66 71 

Bexxit Charles 1803 39 177 

Bissett Agnes 1925 67 57 

Bissett Agnes 1932 85 178 

Bissett Charles 1894 80 178 

Bissett David 1926 64 57 

Bissett Elizabeth Jane   
  1936 58 17 

Bissett George 1902 70 57 

Bissett Georgina 1939 67 57 

Bissett Helen 1928 70 57 

Bissett Jeanetta W 1908 3 17 

Bissett Mary Jane 1938 75 57 

Black Annie 1905 18 180 

Black Donald Coupland  
  1887 15 180 

Black Elizabeth Coupland  
  1929 83 180 

Black Robert 1927 59 107 

Black Thomas 1928 84 180 

Blackwood Jemima 1927 68 92 

Bodle John 1957 72 118 

Bolton Mary 1947 92 13 

Booth Jane 1912 59 27 

Borland Isabella 1883 28 126 

Borland Jessie 1863 inf 126 

Borland John 1927 69 126 

Borland John 1972 69 126 

Borland Mary Jane 1897 35 126 

Borland Robert 1876 17 126 

Borland Robert 1878 63 126 

Borthwick William 1930 85 34 

Boyd Margaret Jane   
  1952 72 96 

Boyes James 1912 77 168 

Boyes Mary Jane 1913 62 26 

Boyes Robert 1924 84 43 

Boyes Thomas 1900 39 168 

Brown Elizabeth 1780 45 137 

Brown Elizabeth 1855 72 138 

Brown James 1925 45 44 

Brown John Imrie 1972 79 41 

Brown John Porter 1923 83 41 

Brown Nicholas 1851 20 166 

Brown Robert 1833 35 166 

Brown Robert 1844 10 166 

Bryden Agnes 1871 48 184 

Bryden Elizabeth Ann Stewart 
  2000 55 112 

Bryden Gilbert Stewart   
  2002 88 112 

Bryden John 1881 63 160 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 



 

39 

Burgess Margaret 1908 76 192 

Burnett Alexander 1957 82 25 

Burns William 1923 74 31 

Burrell Henrietta 1800 10 81 

 

Cameron Jane 1934 76 68 

Campbell Agnes 1939 72 139 

Campbell Agnes Maud   
  1940 69 122 

Campbell David 1922 89 2 

Campbell Isabella 1925 67 145 

Campbell Margaret 1932 86 93 

Campbell William 1907 59 2 

Carrick Janet Ritchie   
  1953 61 112 

Carruthers Agnes 1959 71 87 

Carruthers Elizabeth 1928 79 183 

Caskie Isabella Murdoch  
  1967 83 93 

Caskie Margaret 1932 86 93 

Cassady Robina 1890 76 185 

Chrystal David 1898 34 132 

Chrystal Helen Elizabeth   
  1917 83 132 

Chrystal Margaret 1900 86 132 

Chrystal Mary Harvey   
  1884 54 132 

Chrystal William 1900 84 132 

Clark Agnes 1895 13 158 

Clark Ellin 1886 10 158 

Clark James 1890 1 158 

Clark Mary 1919 72 86 

Clark Robert 1939 89 158 

Cleland Archibald 1783 43 70 

Cleland Cathrine   70 

Cleland Henrietta 1828 54 70 

Cleland Robert   70 

Cleland William   70 

Collop Sarah Ann 1920 86 14 

Connell Elizabeth Kirk   
  1982 96 3 

Connell Joseph 1898 18 3 

Connell Joseph 1899 45 3 

Connell Susan Evandrina Margaret 
  1895 2 3 

Copland Elizabeth 1929 83 180 

Coupland Catherine 1945 70 26 

Coupland James 1923 72 26 

Coupland Jenny 1919 3 106 

Coupland John  inf 106 

Coupland Joseph 1909 34 26 

Cowan Charles 1813 47 147 

Cowan David  inf 147 

Cowan Jean  inf 147 

Cowan John 1957 81 104 

Cowan John 1957 81 105 

Cowan Lizzie McMillan   
  1956 75 25 

Cowan Thomas 1925 81 25 

Craik Elizabeth 1921 54 38 

Cranstoun Alexander 1921 47 47 

Cranstoun James George Marshall 
  1979 73 47 

Cranstoun John 1933 29 23 

Cranstoun John 1938 69 23 

Cranstoun Mary Marshall   
  1966 83 23 

Cranstoun William Watt   
  1986 85 23 

Creighton James S D 1877 15 157 

Creighton W S 1884 56 157 

Crighton Margaret 1777 72 195 

Crocket Mary 1927 86 6 

Crosbie James 1893 28 46 

Cruickshank John 1830 63 163 

Currie Mary 1918 51 33 

 

Dalrymple Margaret 1869 92 196 

Dalrymple Sarah Jane 1867 58 1 

Dalrymple Susan 1854 80 196 

Dargavel Margaret 1918 77 146 

Dickson Agnes 1946 76 126 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 

 

40 

Dickson Charles Wedderburn  
  1934 71 121 

Dickson Children   137 

Dickson John 1818 88 137 

Dickson John Johnstone Parkes 
  1977 77 121 

Dickson Kirkpatrick 1831 57 138 

Dickson Margaret 1800 29 137 

Dickson Robert   137 

Dobie Margaret 1905 80 53 

Docherty Agnes 1934 79 150 

Douglas Daughter 1699 28 73 

Douglas Hugh 1919 74 37 

Douglas Hugh 1925 53 37 

Douglas James 1701 80 73 

Douglas Janet 1917 75 15 

Douglas John Wright   
  1917 32 37 

Douglas Robert Wright   
  1950 75 37 

Douglas Thomas 1926 55 104 

Drew Arthur 1917 27 40 

Drew Gerald 1917 22 40 

Drew William 1923 76 40 

Duff Agnes 1883 80 184 

Duff Agnes 1915 27 148 

Duff Elizabeth 1931 83 194 

Duff Ellen Dargavel   
  1910 35 20 

Duff Jack Alex 1917 27 20 

Duff James 1903 54 194 

Duff John 1890 68 194 

Duff John 1898 85 148 

Duff John 1900 48 194 

Duff Robert 1905 59 148 

Duff Robert 1917 27 148 

Duff Thomas 1878 18 194 

Duff William 1916 69 194 

Duff William 1928 82 20 

Dunlop Adam 1944 60 7 

Dunlop Agnes S 1917 65 35 

Dunlop William 1921 74 7 

 

Edgar Elizabeth 1876 81 149 

Edgar John 1881 23 189 

Edgar Margaret 1905 55 189 

Edgar Sarah 1878 17 189 

Edgar Thomas 1868 49 189 

 

Fallas Barbara 1949 91 9 

Fallas Margaret 1933 76 21 

Farrow Agnes 1934 79 150 

Farrow Frank 1954 75 150 

Farrow George 1942 65 150 

Farrow James 1890 10w 150 

Farrow James 1901 36 50 

Farrow John 1904 52 150 

Farrow William 1885 10w 150 

Farrow William 1917 29 150 

Faulies Elizabeth 1900 74 45 

Feaks Louise 1924 42 42 

Ferguson Isabella 1890 61 135 

Fergusson Edward 1945 86 21 

Fergusson George 1909 8 21 

Fergusson Isabella 1985 84 21 

Fergusson Jane 1910 63 56 

Fergusson John James1972 89 21 

Fergusson Mary 1912 85 126 

Fergusson Mina 1898 27 56 

Fergusson Robert 1910 73 56 

Fingland Mary Gordon   
  1895 37 2 

Fotheringham   
 Willis B 1893 68 48 

Fraser Mary 1900 36 59 

French Elizabeth Wightman  
  1944 80 199 

French John Wightman   
  1860 1 199 

French Mary Ann Wightman  
  1952 94 199 

French Robert 1870 57 199 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 



 

41 

French Robert 1932 76 199 

French Thomas Wightman  
  1906 45 199 

Frew Mary Ann Page   
  1996 105 145 

Frood John 1888 78 179 

 

Gall Margaret 1926 55 104 

Gall Margaret 1926 55 105 

Gallon Margaret 1928 35 108 

Galloway Helan 1764 54 75 

Galloway Mary Millar 1924 74 156 

Gibson David 1916 79 86 

Gibson Robert Alexander  
  1918 40 86 

Gibson Walter 1734 39 80 

Gibson William 1734 49 80 

Gilbertson Joanna Leanora   
  1930 67 19 

Gilliland Daniel 1905 2 89 

Gilliland Daniel 1925 67 89 

Girvan Janet 1896 71 161 

Glendinning George 1925 57 88 

Goldie  1697 23 83 

Goldie James 1705 69 83 

Goldie Margret   83 

Goudie John 1959  112 

Gracie Jane 1881 65 178 

Gracie Marion 1886 44 175 

Gracie William 1923 82 175 

Graham Agnes 1835 29 144 

Graham Ann 1810 2 144 

Graham Isabella 1898 5m 145 

Graham James 1851 74 144 

Graham Jean 1834 31 144 

Graham Martin 1862 3 144 

Graham Martin Page   
  1868 4 144 

Graham Mary Ann Page   
  1996 105 145 

Graham Robert James   
  1928 78 145 

Graham Thomas 1848 24 144 

Graham Thomas 1914 59 144 

Graham William 1869 50 144 

Green James 1951 76 110 

Green Joseph 1986 74 110 

Grierson James 1880 80 133 

Grierson James 1946 78 38 

 

Haining Annie 1905 37 54 

Halliday Andrew 1897 67 53 

Halliday Mary Little 1943 78 53 

Hamilton Flora 1940 65 44 

Hamilton Mary Little Halliday  
  1967 73 53 

Hamilton Robert 1931 70 53 

Hanley Mary 1924 49 128 

Hannah Abe 1979 75 117 

Hannah Abram 1932 74 117 

Hanning Catherine 1887 87 133 

Hanning Gilbert James   
  1839 23 133 

Hanning William 1837 60 133 

Hardy Sarah Ann 1920 86 14 

Harkness Janet 1934 86 20 

Harkness Mary 1844 49 143 

Hastie Isabel 1850 89 186 

Hazell H 1918 20 90 

Henry Margaret 1939 72 24 

Hepburn James   195 

Hepburn Margaret 1807 73 81 

Hepburn Mary H 1947 69 130 

Hepburn William 1748 20 195 

Heron Margaret 1910 80 49 

Hiddleston Wilhelmina 1921 79 125 

Hislop Margret 1784 29 173 

Hope Margaret 1873 22 159 

Howard James J 1929 53 130 

Howat Jeanie R 1904 39 94 

Hunter John 1766 84 69 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 

 

42 

Hunter John 1913 85 16 

Hunter Joseph 1937 73 16 

Hunter Margaret 1836 49 197 

Hunter Marion 1832 48 144 

Hunter Mary 1947 92 13 

Hyslop Catherine Scott Gordon 
  1959 78 49 

Hyslop Daniel 1938 75 32 

Hyslop David 1935 64 49 

Hyslop Elizabeth Wilhelmina  
 Robertson 1921 13 32 

Hyslop John 1892 33 49 

Hyslop Margaret 1932 62 113 

Hyslop Margaret Dick   
  1913 17 32 

Hyslop Robert 1917 22 32 

Hyslop Sarah Jane 1897 36 49 

Hyslop Scott 1879 6 49 

Hyslop William 1912 85 49 

Hyslop William 1942 79 49 

 

Irving Janet 1957 85 104 

 

Jackson Isabella R 1898 31 63 

Jardine Alexander 1815 27 146 

Jardine James 1791 41 146 

Jardine Janet 1867 86 193 

Jardine Robert 1928  111 

Jardine William 1943 21 111 

Johnston  1727 41 72 

Johnston Mary 1807 78 186 

Johnstone George 1699 80 77 

Johnstone Henrietta 1948 71 181 

Johnstone James 1746  72 

Johnstone James W 1891 3 198 

Johnstone John 1667 55 72 

Johnstone Robert 1875 20 152 

Johnstone Tho 1679 99 77 

Johnstone Walter 1902 85 152 

Johnstoun John 1682 28 79 

Johnstoun Robert 1692 20 79 

Kedens Catherine 1938 76 89 

Kelly Agnes Reid 1909 20 11 

Kelly Elizabeth 1898 68 95 

Kelly Elizabeth Jane Muir  
  1914 33 11 

Kelly George Sanderson  
  1951  11 

Kelly Helen 1904 72 95 

Kelly James 1904 55 11 

Kelly James 1942  11 

Kelly John J 1895 68 95 

Kelly Marion Sanderson  
  1949 52 11 

Kelly Robert 1904 21 11 

Kerr James 1892 46 156 

Kerr James G 1884 10 156 

Kerr Mary 1906 28 156 

Kerr Richard 1876 69 156 

Kerr Richard 1933 72 68 

Kerr William G 1938 55 156 

King Mary 1972 79 109 

Kirk Agnes 1901 72 96 

Kirk Agnes 1918 71 34 

Kirk Annie 1898 44 3 

Kirk Hildred 1979 68 96 

Kirk James 1914 86 51 

Kirk James Murdoch   
  1954 83 30 

Kirk John Gourlay   
  1974 94 96 

Kirk Joseph 1910 10 30 

Kirk Joseph 1919 3 96 

Kirk Joseph 1923 86 96 

Kirk Joseph 1933 67 51 

Kirk Mary Agnes1927 62 60 

Kirk William 1894 33 51 

Kirkpatrick Agnes 1876 1 183 

Kirkpatrick James 1907 80 8 

Kirkpatrick Jane 1905 76 8 

Kirkpatrick Margaret 1867 44 8 

Kirkpatrick Margaret 1927 30 106 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 



 

43 

Kirkpatrick Mary 1852 75 134 

Kirkpatrick Mary 1901 79 8 

Kirkpatrick Robert 1897 56 183 

Kirkpatrick Sarah F 1915 66 8 

Kirkpatrick Thomas 1902 13 183 

Kirkpatrick William 1887 70 172 

 

Laidlaw Adam 1925  102 

Laidlaw Charles 1886 19 164 

Laidlaw Edward 1875 4 164 

Laidlaw James 1892 58 164 

Laidlaw John 1889 27 164 

Laidlaw Mary 1935 65 115 

Laidlaw Robert 1925 57 164 

Laurie Thomas Douglas  
  1921 73 29 

Lennox Elizabeth 1898 92 64 

Litterick Annie 1933 67 36 

Little Andrew 1958 66 109 

Little Benjamin 1928 1 109 

Little Janet 1932 inf 109 

Little John 1914 69 134 

Lockerbie David 1881 51 135 

Lockerbie William 1879 28 135 

Lorimer Mary 1894 72 156 

Love Anne 1931 85 187 

Love Catherine 1871 73 70 

Love Isabella 1843 44 153 

Love John 1846 78 70 

Love Margaret 1814 1 70 

 

Macadam Robert 1884 77 182 

Macaulay John 1928 75 27 

Macleod Alice Jane 1972 79 120 

Macleod Duncan 1932 40 120 

Macleod Fred 1930 13 120 

Mader Willeam 1711 97 74 

Maider James 1705 46 76 

Maider Margaret 1700 10d 76 

Mair Elizabeth 1931 81 99 

Maitland Annie McGillavray  
  1962 71 41 

Marshall Agnes Tinning   
  1955 75 47 

Marshall Ebenezer 1922 77 169 

Marshall James 1974 47 96 

Marshall John 1920 72 101 

Marshall Marion Taylor   
  1905 22 101 

Martin Annie 1973 73 115 

Martin Edward 1918 32 4 

Martin Edward 1948 74 115 

Martin Jean 1833 54 133 

Martin John S 1936 45 4 

Martin Margaret 1815 29 193 

Martin Margaret 1922 64 40 

Martin Mary 1865 84 133 

Martin Mary Jane 1812 5 4 

Martin Patrick Murray   
  1895 3 4 

Martin Thomas 1895 4m 4 

Martin Thomas 1930 25 115 

Martin Thomas 1938 76 4 

Martin William 1959 71 4 

Matheison William 1775 67 173 

Mathison Iohn 1710 69 173 

Mathison John 1822 74 173 

Mathison William 1806 26 173 

Maxwell Elizabeth 1896 87 1 

Maxwell Francis 1902 56 6 

Maxwell John 1917 73 6 

Maxwell Sarah Mary 1875 47 85 

McAdam Jane 1909 65 182 

McAdam Samuel 1916 78 182 

McCaig Mary Ann 1980 94 39 

McCallan Jean 1807 20 170 

McCartney James 1932 75 39 

McCartney Robert  inf 39 

McCartney Samuel  inf 39 

McCourtie Alexander 1895 73 52 

McCourtie James 1896 41 52 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 

 

44 

McCourtie Mary 1922 65 52 

McCracken James 1895 64 5 

McCulloch Mary 1923 68 7 

McDonald David 1938 81 139 

McDonald David 1953 49 123 

McDonald Jane Mitchell   
  1953 59 124 

McDonald John 1928 38 139 

McDonald Mary Ann 1929 74 5 

McDonald Mary Scott 1931 45 114 

McDowall Alexander 1941 73 36 

McDowall Elizabeth 1931  15 

McDowall James 1915 2 36 

McDowall Janet 1972 101 15 

McDowall Janet D G 1989 99 36 

McDowall Margaret 1950 83 15 

McDowall William 1905 61 15 

McFarlan George 1924 92 67 

McGill James 1914 37 178 

McGillivray Jessie Ann 1923 32 91 

McGowan Catherine 1873 63 190 

McKendrick Ellen 1888 76 179 

McKerlie Betty 1907 4 154 

McKerlie Molly 1918 13 154 

McKerlie William 1938 61 154 

McKerlie William John Nivison  
  1910 2 154 

McKill Margaret 1902 3 97 

McKinnel James 1913 72 174 

McKinnel Janet 1938 59 174 

McKinnel Jeannie 1915 26 174 

McKinnel John 1946 65 174 

McKinnel Robert  inf 174 

McKirdle Archibald 1923 65 9 

McKirdle Elizabeth 1903 15 9 

McKirdle Margaret 1925 41 9 

McLean Agnes 1954 73 62 

McLellan George 1822 6 197 

McLellan James 1823 2 197 

McLellan Jane 1840 21 197 

McLellan Jean 1814 3 197 

McLellan John 1866 86 197 

McLelland Mary 1902 86 7 

McMichael Agnes 1956 67 35 

McMichael George Robert   
  1969 78 35 

McMichael Hugh H 1917 37 35 

McMichael Margaret E L D   
  1942 67 35 

McMichael Mary J 1943 61 35 

McMillan Agnes Janet   
  1973 84 7 

McMinn Jane 1951 71 10 

McMinn Janet 1906 39 10 

McMinn John 1908 69 10 

McMinn Margaret 1932 70 10 

McMurdo Eliza Osburn   
  1910 37 1 

McMurdo James 1906 71 1 

McMurdo John 1878 54 161 

McMurdo Maria 1926 69 50 

McMurdo Robert Osburn   
  1906 39 1 

McMurdo Thomas 1897 72 55 

McMurdo William Osburn   
  1868 4 1 

McNay Jessie Elizabeth   
  1907 32 17 

McWhirter Jane 1911 70 5 

McWhirter William 1929 68 5 

Menzies Adam 1882 88 168 

Menzies Elizabeth 1911 74 168 

Menzies Helen 1884 87 168 

Menzies Margaret 1881 82 168 

Millar Annie Robertson   
  1889 1 28 

Millar Elizabeth Robertson  
  1912 9 28 

Millar George 1941 67 12 

Millar Hellen G 1905 69 51 

Millar John McMinn   
  1918 57 28 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 



 

45 

Millar Samuel 1893 7m 28 

Milliken Jane 1907 82 48 

Milliken Mary 1957 82 12 

Milliken Robert 1908 52 12 

Milner Jane 1855 27 143 

Moffat John 1830 56 186 

Moffat Mary 1907 89 194 

Monteith Agnes 1859 80 142 

Morrison Agness 1818 55 177 

Muncie Margrat 1801 64 141 

Mundell Elizabeth 1914 56 29 

Munro W J 1935 64 26 

Murdoch Marion Ann 1937 89 96 

Murphy Catherine 1935 57 119 

Murray Andrew Beveridge  
  1784 8 71 

Murray Christina 1936 78 4 

Murray David 1894 67 45 

Murray James 1872 7 45 

Murray Jean 1864 75 191 

Murray John 1798 6 71 

Murray John 1831 78 71 

Murray Louisa 1900 70 55 

Murray Robert 1873 24 45 

Murray Robert 1873 33 190 

Murray Robert 1905 20 58 

Murray Sarah 1909 91 189 

Murray William 1875 64 190 

Murray William 1900 19 58 

 

Nairne Alexander 1923 inf 91 

Nairne Peter 1964 85 91 

Nicholson Jane 1900 77 181 

Nivison Jemima 1936 59 154 

 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Alexander Henderson 
  1957 90 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Annie 1937 79 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay David 1910 78 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay David 1925 62 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Eliza 1911 43 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Mary 1875 14 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Max 1918  85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Maxwell 1912 47 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay Sarah 1874 3 85 

Ogilvy-Ramsay William 1881 22 85 

Osborne Son 1907 inf 94 

Osborne James 1906 49 94 

Osbourn Janet 1905 66 10 

Osburn Grace 1899 65 1 

 

Pagan David 1852 67 157 

Pagan David 1888 71 143 

Pagan James 1847 75 143 

Pagan James 1863 56 157 

Pagan Margaret 1879 58 157 

Pagan Robert  inf 143 

Pagan Violet Ann  inf 157 

Page Mary Ann 1895 74 144 

Park Charles 1934 66 65 

Park Margaret Elizabeth  
  1898 2m 65 

Park Marion 1901 1 65 

Park Thomas 1912 10 65 

Parker Jane 1898 87 142 

Parkes Frances Emmeline  
  1965 92 121 

Pate Christian 1802 71 137 

Paterson Sarah 1906 78 16 

Patterson Sarah 1895 68 52 

Phillips Archibald 1918 67 92 

Phillips Archibald 1932 44 92 

Phillips Benjamin 1919 28 92 

Phillips James 1940 56 92 

Phillips John 1955 68 92 

Phillips Peter 1930 34 92 

Pollock Annie 1906 49 12 

 

Rae Elizabeth 1850 3 181 

Rae Elizabeth Jane   
  1878 23 181 

Rae Henry 1984 68 181 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 

 

46 

Rae Jane Scott 1904 23 181 

Rae Janet 1877 23 181 

Rae Margaret 1897 47 181 

Rae William 1903 82 181 

Rae William Marchbank  
  1959 84 181 

Ramsay Charles Rolland   
  1939 72 122 

Rankin Frances 1983 83 66 

Restiaux Emily 1935 84 98 

Ritchie Betty 1803 3 162 

Ritchie James 1821 78 162 

Ritchie Janet 1815 1 162 

Ritchie Mary 1818 3 162 

Robertson Agnes 1933 59 18 

Robertson Elizabeth 1938 78 28 

Robertson Elizabeth Williamina  
  1938 65 32 

Robertson Francies 1810 62 189 

Rogerson Grace 1925 84 84 

Ross Elizabeth 1939  48 

Ross John 1763 64 75 

Ross John 1766 4m 75 

Ross Thomas 1924 59 48 

 

Sanderson Marrion 1905 49 11 

Saunders Eliza 1882 36 150 

Seaton Jane 1944 79 65 

Sellar Helen 1909 43 22 

Seton Agnes Helen   
  1929 33 118 

Shankland Jane 1940 75 116 

Shankland Kate M 1961 65 111 

Shanks James 1929 63 116 

Shannan David R 1923 44 62 

Shannan Jeannie 1942 44 19 

Shannan Leanora Gilbertson  
  1908 inf 19 

Shannan Mary Ann 1938 45 19 

Shannan Robert 1892 2m 61 

Shannan Samuel Murphy   
  1929 63 19 

Shannon Agnes 1923 inf 42 

Shannon Henry A 1933 56 42 

Sharpe Agnes 1940 35 59 

Sharpe Children  inf 54 

Sharpe Children  inf 59 

Sharpe James 1906 38 54 

Sharpe James 1913 5 59 

Sharpe John 1947 67 114 

Sharpe Joseph 1924 58 59 

Sharpe Thomas 1925 66 103 

Sharpe William 1916 33 129 

Sharpe William 1933 77 129 

Sharpe William 1980 69 114 

Sherman Margaret 1904 70 164 

Sloan Hugh Wallace   
  1987 91 66 

Sloan William 1913 57 66 

Smith Helen 1916 59 167 

Smith Isabella 1886 62 159 

Smith James 1861 80 193 

Smith James 1890 65 167 

Smith Jane 1845 74 151 

Smith Janet 1667  82 

Smith Janet 1847 52 157 

Smith Kirkpatrick D   
  1875 84 151 

Smith Lucy 1838 36 146 

Smith Margaret 1932 73 41 

Smith Nicholas 1846 69 151 

Smith William 1824 79 151 

Snelgrove Elizabeth 1931 83 194 

Stamper William 1945 67 125 

Steele Barbara 1915 43 30 

Stevens Cathrine 1890 48 160 

Stevens John 1896 49 127 

Stewart Margaret 1920 93 100 

Stewart Mary 1771 85 69 

Stewart Samuel 1792 54 188 

Stitt James 1897 63 146 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 



 

47 

Stitt John 1949 82 146 

 

Tait Agnes Jane 1938 66 107 

Taylor Helen 1886 60 167 

Telfer Helen 1929 73 129 

Telfer Jane 1852 8m 191 

Telfer John 1842 48 191 

Telfer Sarah 1864 38 191 

Templeton Annabella 1859 inf 187 

Templeton Archd 1866 10 187 

Templeton Archibald 1904 76 187 

Templeton Children  inf 60 

Templeton John 1860 inf 187 

Templeton Margaret 1863 inf 187 

Templeton Margaret 1941 81 64 

Templeton Robert 1900 38 60 

Thompson Marion 1940 53 88 

Thomson Adam 1807 32 142 

Thomson Adam 1863 28 142 

Thomson Ann 1858 7 142 

Thomson Christann   185 

Thomson David   185 

Thomson James 1885 36 142 

Thomson Jessie 1861 10 185 

Thomson John 1854 48 142 

Thomson John 1871 58 185 

Thomson John 1904 64 185 

Thomson John Kelly 1854 10 142 

Thomson Margaret 1871 33 185 

Thomson Margaret 1888 74 148 

Thomson Margaret Blair   
  1928 78 158 

Thomson Mary 1847 9m 185 

Thomson Mary 1894 39 185 

Thomson William 1854 50 142 

Thomson William 1879 42 142 

Thomson William 1884 49 155 

Thomson William 1894 18 185 

Thorburn Andrew 1925 inf 93 

Thorburn Andrew Fingland  
  1956 80 93 

Tinning Elizabeth 1933 77 101 

Tod Ann 1815 68 151 

Tweedie Sarah Cleland   
  1812 44 70 

 

Walker Agnes Jane 1968 85 125 

Walker Grace 1956 79 125 

Walker John 1891 69 125 

Walker John Alexander   
  1937 56 125 

Walker Joseph 1934 65 113 

Walker Maxwell 1938 54 125 

Walker William Hyslop   
  1961 69 113 

Wallace Agnes 1826 72 171 

Wallace Jane 1956 96 66 

Wallace Martha 1932 45 30 

Watson Adam 1903 67 100 

Watson Agnes 1867 28 153 

Watson Agnes 1872 84 153 

Watson Archibald 1858 61 153 

Watson Helen 1930 82 174 

Watson Henrietta 1762 37 81 

Watson Janet 1900 72 57 

Watson Margaret 1837 9 153 

Watt James William   
  1880 18 184 

Watt Janet Greenwood  
  1910 38 23 

Watt Jessie 1868 2 184 

Watt Margaret 1897 66 184 

Watt Michael 1870 27 184 

Watt Robert 1915 90 184 

Watt William 1855 2 184 

Watt William 1864 69 184 

Watters John 1894 64 95 

Waugh Barbara 1964 71 42 

Waugh Joseph George   
  1982 63 87 

Waugh Samuel 1925 33 87 

Waugh William 1917 30 49 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 

 

48 

Weir John 1903 90 99 

Weir Matthew Mair   
  1971 84 99 

Weir Robert 1928 78 99 

Wightman Ann 1900 74 199 

Wightman Sarah 1950 76 37 

Williamson Alexander   81 

Williamson George 1775  81 

Williamson George Crichton   
  1790 14 81 

Williamson Helen   81 

Williamson Henerietta B   
  1905 4 198 

Williamson Hepburn 1775  81 

Williamson Jane 1901 24 198 

Williamson John 1775 55 81 

Williamson Margaret 1867 11m 192 

Williamson Mary 1945 59 192 

Williamson Susanna  4m 195 

Williamson Thomas 1920 85 192 

Willison Margret 1721 87 74 

Wilson Agnes 1920 24 24 

Wilson Catherine Tennant  
  1914 66 31 

Wilson Elizabeth 1911 73 25 

Wilson John 1833 17 171 

Wilson John 1883 80 149 

Wilson Margaret 1939 72 24 

Wilson Marie 1903 79 149 

Wilson Mary 1861 30 152 

Wilson Sarah Edgar   
  1899 71 149 

Wilson Thomas 1912 55 24 

Wilson Thomas 1915 22 24 

Wilson Walter 1828 74 171 

Wood Annie Jane 1928 52 110 

Wood John 1908 10 18 

Wood Robert 1940 65 18 

Woods Elizabeth Youngs  
  1905 55 13 

Wright Jeanie 1925 77 37 

Closeburn Graveyard Name Index 

Surname Forename Died Age MI Surname Forename Died Age MI 

Modern seat (1999) at front of new Church. 



 

49 

Granite Celtic Cross commemorating the war dead of Closeburn Parish 

1939 - 1945 

Robert Armstrong R.A.F. 

Donald Carroll R.A.S.C. 

John J. L. S. Douglas R.A.F. 

Robert A.Hutchison M.N. 

William Jardine Black Watch 

John Kirkpatrick M.N. 

Robert Millar R.A.F. 

Loui McKie W.A.A.F. 

John Pringle K.O.S.B’s. 

Alexander M. Rogerson R.A.F. 

Thomas Savage. K.O.S.B’s. 

 

1914 - 1918 

Adam Bell Gordon Highrs 

Harry Bell Black Watch 

James M. Dobie R.Navy 

Johns Douglas Can. Inf. 

Robert Duff R.Ennis. Fus. 

John A. Duff R.Navy 

William Farrow R.F.L.F. 

William Fraser K.O.S.B’s. 

James Hannah Gordon Highrs. 

Herbert Hazell R.A.S.C. 

William D. Hyslop Cam. Highrs. 

William Kellock R.S. Fus. 

Edward Martin  Can. Inf. 

John Miller Sea. Highrs. 

James Miller R.F.A. 

Benjamin Philips Scot. Rifles 

Adam Robertson Can. Inf. 

James G. Sharpe K.O.S.B’s. 

William Sharpe K.O.S.B’s. 

James Sneddon K.O.S.B’s. 

William Waugh R.F.A. 

Walter Wilson R.S. Fus. 

Thomas Wilson Sea. Highrs 

Robert Hyslop 12th Royal Scots 

IN GRATEFUL REMEMBRANCE OF 

THOSE CONNECTED WITH 

THE PARISH OF CLOSEBURN 

WHO MADE THE SUPREME SACRIFICE 

DURING THE GREAT WAR 

1914 - 1918 

AND 

1939 - 1945 

 

50 

Closeburn Church - Entrance 

Entry to the church is by the arched porch 
shown in the photograph opposite. A bronze 
plaque on the facing vestibule wall is a 
memorial to the men of the Closeburn parish 
who were killed in the World Wars            
1914 - 1918 and 1939 - 1945. 

It is recorded that the plaque in the vestibule 
of the church was erected in August 1935 
and unveiled by Miss Shankerley, of Trigony, 
Closeburn who was in her 105th year. 

In addition to this plaque, there is a second 
memorial, a tall granite celtic cross to 
commemorate the war dead of WWI and 
WWII (see overleaf), located at the junction 
with the A76 trunk road and the road leading 
to Closeburn Church. 

Roll of Honour 
The Great War 1914 - 1918 

We commend to Thy Fatherly Goodness 
the men who through perils of war 

are serving the nation 
Closeburn Parish. 

The bronze plaque commemorates 
all those who served their country 
in the Great War and is engraved as 
follows: 

Officers 

Lt. Col. Wm. Morrison DSO MC DCM C de G   Gordon Highlanders. 

Major Herbt. Murray Scot. Hor. Lieut. Victr. Telfer Lancs. Fus. 

Capt. C. N. M. Ramsay Blk .Watch. 2nd Lt. Wm. D. Hyslop Cam. Highs. 

Capt. Ion C. Ramsay Blk. Watch. 2nd Lt. J. Leighton A&S Highs. 

Lieut Robt. Paterson KOSB. 

Non-Com. Officers 

CQMS Thos. Ferguson K.O.S.B. 

CMS Adam Bell Gord. Hlndrs. 

SM Andrew Bell Gord. Hlndrs. 

SM Jas. Wilson K.O.S.B. 

Sergt. Harry Bell Gord. Hlndrs. 

Sergt. Wm. Farrow RFLF. 

Sergt. Walter McNeish Lan. Yeo. 

Sergt. Alfred Telfer K.O.S.B. 

Sergt. Robert Syme RFC. 

Sergt. James Sharpe RAMC. 

Corpl. Wm. Logan Lab. Cps. 

Corpl. Matt. McColm Black Watch. 

 

Corpl. Wm. Robinson, DCM Lan. Yeo. 

Corpl. Robt. Sharpe R.E. 

Corpl. Andrew Thorburn RDC. 

Corpl. Robt. Walker Black Watch 

Corpl. Wm. Fraser K.O.S.B. 

Bomb. Ed. Ferguson RFA. 

L/Cpl. Ralph Hunter K.O.S.B. 

L/Cpl. Wm. S. Lamont Can. Inf. 

L/Cpl. Thos. Muir K.O.S.B. 

L/Cpl. Ben Phillips Scot. Rfls. 

L/Cpl. Jas. McKirdle H.L.I. 

Corpl. Hugh W. Sloan RSF. 



 

51 

Other Ranks 

Trpr. Rbt. Austin ICC. 

Sapr. Jas. Austin RE. 

Gun’r Robt. Borland RGA. 

Pte. J. Blackwood K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Wallace Black Gord. Hlndrs. 

Pte. Jas. Boyes K.O.S.B. 

Sig. Joseph Boyes RSF. 

Gun’r. J. Irvine Brown RMA. 

Pte. Donald Carruthers HLI. 

Sap’r. Thos. Carruthers C de G. RE. 

Dr. Wm. Clark RASC. 

Pte. Jas. Copland HLI. 

Tr’pr. John Cave Scots Greys 

Pte. Thos. Currie K.O.S.B. 

Dr. Wm. Currie RFA. 

Stoker Jas. M. Dobie R. Navy. 

Pte. John Douglas Can. Inf. 

Pte. Robert Dickson Cam. Hlndrs. 

Pte. John Duff Blk. Watch. 

Pte. Robt. Duff R. Ennis. Fs. 

Sig’r. John A. Duff R. Navy. 

Pte. John Ferguson Scots Gds. 

Pte. James Gall RDC. 

Pte. Thos. Gray K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Jas. Green RDC. 

Pte. Rbt. Grierson NIF. 

Sig’r. Dan J. Hyslop R. Navy. 

Pte. Jas. Hannay Gord. Hlndrs. 

Pte. Herbt. Hazell RASC. 

Pte. Robt. Hyslop 12th R. Scots. 

Gun’r. Andw. Johnstone RHA. 

Pte. Adam Kellock RSF. 

Pte. John Kellock A&S Hlndrs. 

Pte. Wm. Kellock, RS. Fus. 

Pte. Andw. Kirkpatrick K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Jas. Kirkpatrick K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Edwd. Martin Can. Inf. 

 

Pte. Andw. McKinnel R.A.S.C. 

Pte. Thos. McMillan K.O.S.B. 

Pte. J. McMorrin RDC. 

Pte. Jas. McNeish K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Wm. McQuirter K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Thos. McDowall K.O.S.B. 

Pte. John Miller Seaf. Hlndrs.. 

Pte. Jas. Miller RFA. 

Pte. Buchn. Paterson K.O.S.B. 

Dr. Jas. Park RFA. 

Pte. Wm. L. Powell AVC. 

Pte. Adam Robertson Can. Inf. 

Pte. John Robertson K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Alex Rodger HLI. 

Pte. Geo. Ross, MM  K.O.S.B. 

Gun’r. H.A. Shannon RGA. 

Pte. Jas. G. Sharpe K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Wm. Sharpe K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Alex Sharpe RM. 

Pte. John Sharpe K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Joseph Sharpe RGA. 

Gun’r. Joseph Sharpe RFA. 

Pte. Robt. Sharpe K.O.S.B. 

Sapr. David Smith RE. 

A. Mech. Edwd. Syme RFC. 

Pte. Jas. Sneddon K.O.S.B. 

Dr. Wm. Templeton RASC. 

Pte. Wm. Templeton, Seaf. Hlndrs.. 

Pte. John E. Tugwell RASC. 

Pte. John Walker RAMC. 

Pte. Wm. Walker Blk. Watch. 

Pte. John Walker 9 Gord. Hlndrs. 

Gun’r. Wm. Waugh RFA. 

Pte. Robt. Weir RASC. 

Pte. Geo. Wilson K.O.S.B. 

Pte. Walter Wilson R. Scot. Fs. 

Pte. Thos. Wilson Seaf. Hlndrs.. 

God Save The King 

 

52 



Closeburn Parish from the Crawford Map of 1828. 

Opposite page: [Top] Entrance to the new church with view back to the grave-
yard and old church. [Bottom] Entrance to the old church and churchyard. 

Dumfries and Galloway Family History Research Centre 
9 Glasgow Street, Dumfries, Scotland DG2 9AF 

Telephone: (01387) 248093 

E-mail: researchcentre@dgfhs.org.uk 
Website: http://www.dgfhs.org.uk 

 
Published June 2005 

Re-Published October 2019 
 
 

Scottish Charity SC020596 


